COMPLIANCE REPORT

(MoEF & CC File No J11011/154/2016-IAII (I) dated 29/08/2017) For the period

October 2021 to March 2022

Submitted

to

MoEF&CC, Regional Office (ECZ), Ranchi

Ammonia Urea Fertilizer Plant

(2200MTPD Ammonia & 3850MTPD Urea)

SINDRI

May 2022



हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LTD. (A joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL) Office of The Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N126

Date: 31.05.2022

Sri T. H. Mahato Scientist D Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Regional Office (ECZ), Bungalow No. A-2, Shyamali Colony, Ranchi – 834002.

Subject: Ammonia (2200 MTPD) Urea (3850 MTPD) Fertilizer Project at Sindri in District Dhanbad, Jharkhand of M/s Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL)-Compliance Report for October 2021 – March 2022. Ref: (i) MoEF&CC, Environmental Clearance Letter No. J11011/154/2016-IAII (I) dated 29.08.2017.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject as mentioned above, please find attached herewith the compliance report for the period October 2021 – March 2022.

Yours faithfully

105/2022

Kameshwar Jha Group General Manager Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL) Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri PO-Sindri, Dist.- Dhanbad-828122 Telephone – 0326-2245454

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
А	SPECIFIC CONDITIONS	
i)	Emissions-limits for the pollutants from	The electricity is being supplied through DVC for
	the Diesel Generator Sets and the stack	construction purpose in the Ammonia-Urea
	height shall be in conformity with the	Fertilizer project at HURL, Sindri.
	extant statutory regulations and/or the	As on March 31 st , 2022, the Plant is at
	CPCB guidelines in this regard.	construction stage and the statutory emission
		norms shall be met by using New Genertion
		EDG set during operating phase of the plant.
		Adequate stack height shall be provided to
		ensure to meet statutory regulations &
		guidelines.
ii)	To control source emissions, scrubber	This has been taken care in the Detailed Project
	and/or other suitable pollution control	Report of the Project and shall be complied
	device shall be installed to meet the	with, during plant operation.
	prescribed Particulate Matter emission	Design consideration include scrubbers,
1	norms of 50 mg/Nm3, and also the	adequate height of prilling tower and other gas
	NAAQS.	sensors/control measures in the proposed plant
		to meet emission norms as per NAAQs.
iii)	Fresh water requirement shall not exceed	he water supply through existing FCL's pump
	5.36 cum/ton of Orea production. Fresh	house from Damoual river to project site is
	water for plant operation shall be sourced	present about 2700KL/day water is required for
	from Damodar River only alter the	dust suppression & construction activities 66
	authority During construction phase	MGD water drawal agreement has already been
	authority. During construction phase,	done with DVC (copy attached – Annexure- I).
	permission in this regard from the	However, Fresh water requirement shall not
	concerned regulatory authority	exceed 5.36 cum/ton of Urea production and
	concerned regulatory autionty.	the same has been included in the Detailed
		Project Report of the Project.
iv)	As already committed by the project	As on March 31st, 2022, construction activity is
	proponent, no waste/treated water shall	in progress. As the project is considered and
	be discharged outside to ensure ZLD. The	executed with provisions of ZLD and therefore
	effluent discharge, if any, shall meet the	there will be no discharge outside the project
	standards for 'Nitrogenous Fertilizer	boundary.
	Industry' prescribed under the	Entire waste water generated will be treated
	Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.	upto tertiary level in the ETP inside the plant &
		shall be sent to RO for further reuse.
v)	The project proponent shall develop	We have already planned for development of
	Greenbelt in an area of 33% i.e. nearly 132	green belt in 33% area around plant periphery
	acres out of 400 acres of plant area of the	and is under implementation. On 45.46 acres of
	project. The greenbelt of 30 m width	land the plantation activities are going on
	around periphery shall be provided.	through Department of Forest GoJ.

COMPLIANCE OF EC CONDITIONS FOR THE PERIOD October 2021- March 2022

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
		The conditions for provision of Green Belt shall
		be complied with and will be in place by the
		time of Commissioning of the Plant. The Green
		Belt Development Plan is attached as
		Annexure-II. The total 132 acres area to be
		covered in green belt development. Out of this,
		in 82.05 acres jungle area is already existing
		within plant premises and HURL has
		placed Work Order for plantation in 45.46 acres
		of land to Department of Forest GoJ, dated
		07 05 2021
		07.00.2021
		Further, for Phase-II plantation i.e 56.26 acres
		work order has been awarded to the
		Department of Forest GoJ.(copy enclosed
		Annexure II-A)
VI)	5000 trees per year in 5 year shall be	Plantation of trees in hearby villages is under
	planted in nearby villages with the	undertaking of Project Proponent submitted
	consultation of the villagers. Survival rate	with Compliance Report 2018.
	of plants shall be reported to RO,	The second of the second se
	MoEF&CC in 6 monthly compliance	
	reports.	
vii) 10	All the commitments made during Public	The commitments made during Public
	Hearing/Public Consultation meeting held	Hearing/Public Consultation meeting held on
	on 24 th April, 2017 shall be satisfactorily	24" April, 2017 are being implemented, it is
	implemented and adequate budget	already considered in the project cost. Details of
	provision should be made accordingly.	Expenditure on public hearing issue has been
		attached in annexure – III .
		Fully Circles Mall (Mall for Education 8
		Further, Signing Woo (Woo Tor-Education &
		pecessities societal empowerment- women
		empowerment, creation of sustainable
		livelihood opportunities/avenues, sustainable
		agriculture and other rural areas activities) and
		taking up the mutually identified and agreed
		projects, through respective Departments of
		Dhanbad District Administration is at advance
		stage of finalization and approvals.
		The MOU is being executed for a period of two
		years during which HURL and the Dhanbad
		district administration shall mutually
		collaborate with each other and HURL shall
		make available sufficient funds for working in
		the identified areas for the welfare of the
		communities surrounding the Sindri project.
		I his period can nowever be extended by mutual

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
		consent of both the parties upon such terms and conditions, which they may mutually agree at the time of extension.
viii)	At least 2.5% of the total cost of the project shall be earmarked towards the Enterprise Social Commitment (ESC) based on local needs and action plan with financial and physical breakup/details shall be prepared and submitted to the Ministry's Regional Office at Ranchi. Implementation of such program shall be ensured accordingly in a time bound manner.	ESC programme will be carried out in accordance with the proposed MOU as explained in (vii) above. A budget of over Rs. 50 crores have been kept aside for the FY 2022-23 in order to meet the commitments towards ESC as well as the issues raised during the public hearing. HURL is committed to provide similar adequate budgets in the subsequent years also. Identified area wise details of proposed expenditure on ESC including PH issues are attached here with as Annexure-IV . Further, proposal for five other CER activities has been proposed to CER committee member for the approval (copy attached Annexure-V)
ix)	A regular environment manager having post graduate qualification in environmental sciences/environmental engineering to be appointed for looking after the environmental management activities of the proposed plant.	The EC conditions relating to establishment of Environmental Cell have been complied with and the following arrangement for environment cell is in place. At present environment cell is working with: Mr. Deepak Pal, Asst. Manager Safety & Mr. Goutam Majee, V P Technical, Reporting to Mr. Kameshwar Jha, Group General Manager. Further, Process has been initiated for appointment for Manager and Assistant
x)	Continuous online (24 X 7) monitoring system for emissions and effluent generation shall be installed for flow/discharge measurement and the pollutants concentration within the plant. Data shall be uploaded on company's website and provided to the respective RO of MoEF & CC, CPCB and SPCB.	Manager (Environment & Quality Control). The Continuous Emission Monitoring System has been installed at the site and the pre- commissioning & commissioning of the system will be started by 'June 2022
xi)	The unit shall make the arrangement for protection of possible fire hazards during manufacturing process in material handling. Firefighting system shall be as per the norms.	This has already been addressed in the Detailed Project Report and RRA conducted for the Project and recommendation shall be complied during plant operation. Proposed plant is equipped with adequate measures for control

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
		of failure/hazards. Firefighting facilities are implemented as per norms.
xii)	Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be done on a regular basis and records maintained as per the Factories Act.	Regular Occupational health surveillance of the construction workers is being done by LSTK contractor and records are maintained. The same shall also be complied during plant operation as per Factories Act.
xiii)	Storage of hazardous raw material shall not exceed more than 7 days.	HURL has agreement with M/s Nialaynarayan Polychem LLP for the hazardous waste disposal as per the CPCB/SPCB guidelines (copy attached Annexure -VI)
xiv)	Urea dust shall be controlled by prescribed standard technique.	This has already been addressed in the Detailed Project Report and EMP of the Project and shall be complied during the plant operation.
xv)	In Urea Plant, particulate emissions shall not exceed 50mg/Nm ³ . Monitoring of Prilling Tower shall be carried out as per CPCB guidelines.	This has already been addressed in the Detailed Project Report and EMP of the Project and shall be complied during the plant operation.
xvi)	The levels of PM10 (Urea dust), S02, NOx, Ammonia, Ozone and HC shall be monitored in the ambient air and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company and at important public places. The company shall upload the results of monitored data on its website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be	Environmental Monitoring w.r.t. Air, Water and Noise during construction phase is being carried out by the CPCB recognised Laboratory in consultation with JSPCB since April 2018. (Six Monthly <i>Monitoring Report for the period</i> <i>October 2021- March 2022 is attached as</i> <i>Annexure- VII</i>) The results have been uploaded on HURL's
	sent to the Regional office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal office of MoEF&CC and SPCB.	website and updated periodically. Simultaneously, it also sent to the regional office of MoEF&CC, Govt. of India the respective Zonal office of MoEF&CC, Govt. of India and JSPCB. Monitored Data have been displayed at the Main Gate of HURL Plant.
xvii)	In-plant control measures for checking fugitive emissions from all the vulnerable sources shall be provided. Fugitive emissions shall be controlled by providing closed storage, closed handling & conveyance of chemicals/materials, multi cyclone separator and water sprinkling system. Fugitive emissions in the work zone environment, product, raw materials storage area etc. shall be regularly	This has already been addressed in the Detailed Project Report and EMP of the Project and shall be complied during plant operation. The water sprinkling is being done on regular basis for fugitive dust suppression in and around construction site. Air Quality is being monitored in work zone environment as per monitoring plan for assessment of pollution

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
	monitored. The emissions shall conform	level during construction phase. The plan has
	to the limits stipulated by the SPCB.	been prepared in consultation with JSPCB.
xviii)	The company shall obtain Authorization	HURL has agreement with M/s Nialaynarayan
	for collection, storage and disposal of	Polychem LLP for authorization for collection,
	hazardous waste under the Hazardous	storage and disposal of hazardous waste under
	Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-	the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling
	Boundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and	and Trans-Boundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
	amended as on date for management of	III IBL has three numbers of Fire Tenders for fire
	Hazardous wastes. Measures shall be	fighting in case of fire emergencies & apart from
	taken for fire-fighting facilities in case of	fire tonders HUPL has also fire hydrant
	emergency.	sprinklor system fire extinguishers inside the
		nlant
		plant.
xix)	Provision shall be made for the housing for	LSTK contractor is responsible for this activity as
	the construction labour within the site	per provision of contract and HURL is
	with all necessary infrastructure and	monitoring it regularly. M/s HURL has
	facilities such as fuel for cooking, mobile	earmarked old buildings of FCIL & HFCL in the
	toilets, mobile-sewage treatment plant,	neighbouring area of Project Site for housing of
	safe drinking water, medical health care,	construction labourers. The necessary
	crèche etc. The housing may be in the	arrangement for all facilities such as fuel for
	form of temporary structure to be	cooking, toilets, safe drinking water, etc is done
	removed after the completion of the	In the labour camps.
	project. All the construction wastes shall	Medical healthcare at construction site is being
	the surrounding environment	provided by experienced Doctor & first aider,
	the surrounding environment.	two nos. ambulance is also available to shift the
		critical cases to nearby specialized hospitals.
		Biodegradable wastes such as leaves/branches
		of trees/bushes at site cut during site
		preparation are being collected and dumped in
		area earmarked for construction of composting
		pits. Excavated soils have been collected in the
		form of heaps away from construction site to
		dispose suitably in the low-lying area within FCIL
		premises.
		Other construction wastes are being kept at
		designated place & shall be disposed after
		completion of construction activity as per
		provisions of Construction and Demolition
		Waste Management Rules, 2016.
В	GENERAL CONDITIONS	
i)	The Project authorities shall strictly	HURL shall strictly comply with the conditions
	adhere to the stipulations made by the	laid by JSPCB, Jharkhand State Government and

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
	State Pollution Control Board (SPCB),	any other Statutory Authority during
	State Government and any other statutory	construction and operation phase of the plant.
	authority.	
ii)	No further expansion or modifications in	Noted, there is no modification planned at this
	the plant shall not be carried out without	stage. However, approval of the MoEF&CC,
	prior approval of the MoEF&CC. In case of	Govt. of India shall be obtained before any
	deviations or alterations in the project	changes / alteration in the project.
	proposal from those submitted to	
	MoEF&CC for clearance, a fresh reference	
	shall be made to the Ministry to assess the	
	adequacy of conditions imposed and to	
	add additional environmental protection	
	measures required, if any.	
iii)	The locations of ambient air quality	The locations of ambient air quality monitoring
	monitoring stations shall be decided in	stations have been decided in consultation with
	consultation with the State Pollution	the Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board
	Control Board (SPCB) and it shall be	(JSPCB) for monitoring of Air Quality during
	ensured that at least one stations is	construction phase.
	installed in the upwind and downwind	Six (06) Nos. of AAQMS have been installed in
	direction as well as. Where maximum	the project area out of which two stations are
	ground level concentrations are	selected in up-wind, South-East and two
	anticipated.	stations are selected in down-wind, North-West
		directions, one station is selected in North-East
		and other one station is selected in South-West.
iv)	The National Ambient Air Quality Emission	The fugitive dust emission is being contained
	Standards issued by the Ministry vide	within the limits of National Ambient Air Quality
	G.S.R. No. 826(E) dated is November, 2009	Emission Standards at construction site. This
	shall be followed.	will also be complied with during operational
		phase.
v)	The overall noise levels in and around the	The noise levels are within the standard limits
	plant area shall be kept well within the	at construction site. All construction equipment
	standards by providing noise control	deployed at site is ensured to have engineering
	measures including acoustic hoods,	controls on sources of noise generation. The
	silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of	construction workers at site are equipped with
	noise generation. The ambient noise	ear muffs for working in noisy area.
	levels shall conform to the standards	
	prescribed under the Environment	This condition will also be complied with during
	(Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, 1989 viz. 75	operation phase of the plant.
	dBA (day time) and 70 dBA (night time).	
vi)	The Company shall harvest rainwater from	This condition will be complied with as detailed
	the roof tops of the buildings and storm	in Annexure VIII.
	water drains to recharge the ground water	
	and use the same water for the process	Inside the plant, roofs of all buildings have the
	activities of the project to conserve fresh	provision of Rainwater Harvesting.
	water.	

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
vii)	Training shall be imparted to all	This condition will be complied with during
	employees on safety and health aspects of	operation phase of the plant.
	chemicals handling. Pre-employment and	
	routine periodical medical examinations	
	for all employees shall be undertaken on	
	regular basis. Training to all employees on	
	handling of chemicals shall be imparted.	
viii)	The company shall comply with all the	This condition being complied with during
	environmental protection measures and	construction phase & also will be complied
	safeguards proposed in the documents	during operation phase.
	submitted to the Ministry. All the	
	recommendations made in the EIA/EMP in	
	respect of environmental management,	
	risk mitigation measures and public	
	hearing be implemented.	
ix)	The company shall undertake all relevant	As per definition of CSR Act, this is applicable
	measures for improving the socio-	once the plant becomes operational and profit
	economic conditions of the surrounding	making. CSR activities will be undertaken by
	area. CSR activities shall be undertaken by	involving local villages and administration as per
	involving local villages and administration.	the extant Government guidelines for CSR.
x)	The company shall undertake all eco-	Once the plant becomes operational all eco-
,	developmental measures including	developmental measures including community
	community welfare measures for overall	welfare measures for overall improvement of
	improvement of the environment.	the environment will be undertaken by
		involving local villages and administration as per
		rule and Government guidelines.
vil	A constate Environmental Management	The FC conditions relating to establishment of
	Cell equipped with full-fledged laboratory	Environmental Cell have been complied with
	facilities shall be set up to carry out the	and the following arrangement for environment
	Environmental Management and	cell is in place.
	Monitoring functions.	
		At present environment cell is working with:
		Mr. Deepak Pal, Asst. Manager Safety &
		Mr. Goutam Majee, V P Technical,
		Reporting to Mr. Kameshwar Iba, Group
	т.	Conoral Manager
		Further, Process has been initiated for
		appointment for Manager and Assistant
		Manager (Environment & Quality Control).
		Further, full-fledged laboratory facilities will be

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
		set up to carry out the Environmental Management and Monitoring functions.
xii)	The company shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per annum to implement the conditions stipulated by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate change as well as the State Government along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so earmarked for environment management, pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.	This has been addressed in the Feasibility Report of the Project and shall be complied with during plant construction & operation phase.
xiii)	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the project proponent to concerned Panchayat, ZilaParisad / Municipal Corporation, Urban local Body and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions, representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal.	Copy of clearance letter has already been submitted to municipal corporation and District Industry Centre also. During the Public Hearing, none of the local NGOs participated, and as such, we have not furnished copy of EC to them.
xiv)	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated Environmental Clearance conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by email) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal Office of Environmental Clearance and six-monthly compliance status reports shall be posted on the website of the company.	Environmental monitoring work has commenced from April 2018 by M/s PDIL and the results of monitoring data from October, 2021 – March 2022 have been provided in this six-monthly compliance report(<i>Annexure-VII</i>).
xv)	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31 st April in Form-Vas is mandated shall be submitted to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of environmental clearance conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF&CC by email.	Noted. The Environment Statement will be submitted before September, 2022 for the financial year ending 31 st March, 2022 in Form-V.
xvi)	The project proponent shall inform the public that the project has been accorded	Environment Clearance granted by Ministry vide MoEF&CC letter no J11011/154/2016-

SI. No.	COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS	Status
	available with the SPCB/Committee and may also be seen at Website of the Ministry at <u>http://moef.nic.in</u> . This shall be advertised within seven days from the date of issue of the clearance letter, at least in two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region of which one shall be in the vernacular language of the locality concerned and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry.	same was also advertised on 16/09/2017 on page 16 in Hindustan (Hindi) and page 13 in Hindustan Times (English) published from Ranchi, Jharkhand and submitted along with the Compliance Report.
xvii)	The project authorities shall inform the Regional Office as well as the Ministry, the date of financial closure and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities and the date of start of the project.	Date of Financial Closure: 26.04.2018 Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA), Govt of India formally approved the revival of the Sindri, Gorakhpur & Barauni on 13.07.2016. Date of final approval of the Sindri Project: 05.02.2018. Date of Start of the project: 18.05.2018

Kameshwar Jha

Kamèshwar Jha Group General Manager **Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL)** Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri PO-Sindri, Dist. - Dhanbad-828122 Telephone – 0326-2245454



Damodar Valley Corporation Office of the Manager Reservoir Operations Maithan Dam, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828 207

Phone: 06540 279445

No.: MRO/Tariff Cell/ HURL - 942

Dated-

08-07-2020

To The Authorized Signatory, SUNIL KUMAR SINHA M/S. HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED Core- 4, 9Th Floor, Scope Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Pin- 110092

Sub.: Execution of Agreement for Water withdrawal of 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD of Raw Water for M/S HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED Core- 4, 9Th Floor, Scope Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Pin- 110092

Dear Sir,

Enclosed, please find here with a copy of the Agreement for drawal of 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD of Raw Water for Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited, on 08-July-2020 for your record.

Yours faithfully, $\mathsf{N}\mathsf{d}$.

Dated. 08-07-2020

(Md Omair) 8/07/2020 Sr. Divisional Engineer (Civil), Tariff Cell, MRO'S Office, DVC, Maithon

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION



AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION AND

HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED For Supply of RAW WATER

AMMONIA AND UREA FERTILIZER PLANT (INDUSTRIAL PURPOSE) AT SINDRI

FROM

Damodar River FOR INDUSTRIAL (USES)

Allocated Quantity: 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD



Certificate No.

Purchased by

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

Centrone insued Drite

Unique Doc. Reference

Description of Document Property Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

Account Reference

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of Jharkhand

e-Stamp

IN-JH29622287996593S

- 06-Jul-2020 12:16 PM
- : NONACC (SV)/ jh9011104/ DHANBAD/ JH-DB
- SUBIN-JHJH901110444383440510537S
- HINDUSTAN URVARAK AND RASAYAN LTD
- Article 5 Agreement or memorandum of an Agreement
- AGREEMENT
- 0 (Zero)
- DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION
- HINDUSTAN URVARAK AND RASAYAN LTD
- HINDUSTAN URVARAK AND RASAYAN LTD
 - 50

(Fifty only)

AGREEMENT

Supply of Raw Water

For

Industrial Use



Ris Agreement is made on this.......8..........Day of July-2020 BETWEEN

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION, a Corporation constituted under the Damodar Valley Corporation Act being Act No. XIV of 1948 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act") and having its Headquarters of DVC Towers, VIP Road, Kolkata -700 054 in the state of West Bengal (hereinafter to as "the First Party", which term shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context include its successors-in-interest and assigns) of the ONE PART

AND

M/S. HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED, a Limited Company which is a JVC of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL, having their registered office at Core- 4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Pin- 110092 in the state/UT of Delhi (Hereinafter referred to as "the Second Party" which term shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject of the subject of

10

successors in orther part.



WHEREAS one of the functions of the First party under Section 12(a) of the said Act is the promotion and operation of the schemes inter-alia for the supply of water in the Damodar Valley.

AND WHEREAS under the provisions of Section 15 of the said Act the First Party is vested with power to determine and levy rates for bulk supply and retail distribution of water for industrial purposes and specify the manner of recovery of such rates.

AND WHEREAS under the provisions of section 17 of the said Act construction, operation or maintenance in the Damodar Valley of any dam or other work of any installation for extraction of water shall not be effected by any person without the consent of the First Party.

AND WHEREAS the Second Party has requested the First Party under cover of its letter No. HURL/SND/2018-19/15 dated 12/04/2018 annexed hereto, to allow it to construct, operate and/or maintain the water supply scheme and to allow it to have a supply of water from Damodar River for their AMMONIA AND UREA FERTILIZER PLANT (INDUSTRIAL PURPOSE) at Sindri, Office of the Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office complex, P.O.- Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, Pin.- 828122 in accordance with the approved plan and drawing forwarded by Chief Engineer (Civil), DVC, Maithon vide letter no.- Nil & Letters No.- MRO/Tariff Cell/429 dated 09.05.2018 of SDE©, Tariff Cell, MRO's Office, DVC, Maithon & Letter No.- MRO/ Tariff Cell/604 dated 09.09.2019 of Dy. Chief Engineer ©, Water Resources, DVC, Maithon and also the letter No. MD/DVRR/W-6(PART-VIII/2017/1053-60 dated 15.02.2018 of Member Secretary, DVRRC, CWC, Maithon annexed hereto for Industrial purpose as laid down in the relevant provisions of the said act.

AND WHEREAS the First Party has agreed to such construction, operation and/or maintenance of the water supply scheme and has further agreed to such supply of water to the Second Party for an initial period of five years as referred to in Clause- 16 here-in-under on the terms and conditions as hereinafter appearing.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSTH AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED AND AGREED AS FOLLOWS:-

01. (a) PERMISSION :

The "First Party" hereby grants to the "Second Party" the permission to construct, operate and/or (i) maintain the said water supply scheme in accordance with the Plan and Drawing annexed hereto and to extract such quantities of water from Damodar River for the purpose of AMMONIA AND UREA FERTILIZER PLANT (INDUSTRIAL PURPOSE) at SINDRI as the "Second Party" may require upto 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD at the point in the Damodar River indicated in the said plan and Drawing annexed hereto and in the manner hereinafter mentioned provided the "Second Party" desiring to increase or decrease the quantity of water to be extracted as permitted aforesaid the "First Party" may require the "Second Party" to give the "First Party" THREE(3) MONTHS' notice in writing and approach DVRRC stating the quantity of water required and the "First Party" after receipt of approval of DVRRC will permit the additional drawal of water depending on the condition prevailing at that time provided further that failure on the part of 'the First Party' will not be construed as breach of this Agreement. the sourcing point and allocation of water by DVRRC is function-specific. The allocation shall, in no way, be utilized /misused by 'the Second Party' by sale of water to any other consumer or its sister concern (or any agency on its behalf) for any purpose whatsoever, in the event of any such act, the same will be construed as breach of the terms and conditions of this agreement on the part of 'the Second Party' as specified in clause-17

ओ० पी० कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबच्चक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122 19

Md. On वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रधालन

M.R.O. Office दी.म.नि. मैथन/D.V.C. Maithon

01. (b) **PERMISSION** : Not Applicable

(i) The "First Party" who is seized and possessed of and is otherwise well and sufficiently entitled to the plots of land measuring Nil of DVC land, more particularly described in the drawing hereto annexed, hereby grants to the "Second Party" the right to use/build at his own cost, the intake works comprising the pump house supporting structures and approaches and also lay down pipes and other works on the above mentioned piece and parcel of land.

(ii) These structures and pumping installations shall be the property of the "Second party" and shall be maintained by them.

(iii) The "Second Party" shall apply to the "First Party" for extension of the license-period of the temporarily allotted piece of land for permissive possession/occupation for the specific use if applicable as mentioned hereinabove in Cl. 01.(b).(i) before expiry of every license-period/term of 11 (eleven) months as per the subsisting rules & regulations for temporary use/permissive possession/occupation. The "Second Party" hereby agrees to comply with all the existing terms and conditions as may be decided by the Corporation from time to time and agrees to pay the license fee as may be revised time to time without raising any dispute in this regard.

(iv) For the temporary use/occupation of the said Nil of DVC land, the second party shall pay the "First party" a license fee 0 @ Rs. 6/- sq.ft. per term of 11 (eleven) months from the date of permissive possession/occupation of the said land if applicable, is made over to the 'Second Party'.

The aforesaid license-period and the rate of license fee may be altered and /or revised and/or enhanced as per discretion of 'the FIRST party' and 'the SECOND PARTY' agrees to make the payments as per the revised rate as and when made applicable.

(v) The "Second Party" shall not be entitled to transfer or let out the said land to others without the consent of the "First Party".

(vi) The "First Party" shall not put up any structure of its own on the aforesaid piece of land without the consent of the "Second Party" which shall not be unnecessarily withheld.

(vii) On the termination of the tenure of the temporary use and occupation period, the "Second Party" shall quit, vacate and deliver peaceful possession of the said land by removing the intake works built thereon and restoring it to its original condition at his own cost.

(viii) Neatness and cleanliness of the area occupied should be observed by the "Second Party"

02. APPROVAL OF PLAN & DRAWING INSPECTION:

The installation of the "Second Party" required for extraction of water at the point on the Damodar River indicated in the said plan and Drawing shall be duly approved by the "First Party" before erection provided the "First Party" or its representatives duly authorized in that behalf shall, from time to time, and at all times be entitled to enter such installations of the "Second Party" for inspection.

ओ० पी० कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, ClL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122

Md. Om

वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O. Office दो.घा.नि. मैथन/D.V.C. Maithon

03. (a) EXCESS DRAWAL :

No drawal in excess of the water, as permitted shall be made by "the second party" without obtaining the specific prior written permission/approval of DVRRC and subject to such terms and conditions as "the First Party" may like to impose. Notwithstanding, whatever is mentioned in this agreement regarding excess drawal, it is hereby agreed and accepted by the second party that, for the quantities of water consumed in excess of the approved monthly drawal and for any other unauthorized drawal of water, sanctioned quantum will be charged @ normal rate plus overdrawal/unauthorized drawal in excess of sanctioned drawal on monthly basis will be charged @ 2 (Two) times the normal rate.

(b) LESS DRAWAL:

The less drawal of water by 10% or more of the agreement quantity during any 5 (five) consecutive years will automatically call for revision of the agreement quantity. The revised agreement quantity will be reduced to average of preceding 5 yrs' actual drawal, without making any further reference to the consumer incorporating the actual average drawal. However, the consumer may opt to apply to DVRRC for increase the quantity as per provision under Clause -1(a) hereinabove.

04. MODE OF MEASUREMENT & METERS :

For the purpose of measurement of the quantity of water extracted, the "Second Party" shall under this Agreement, with the prior Approval of the First Party, install at such points as may be indicated by 'the First Party', as many meters or as equal to the different type or types of uses of water so as to register the quantity of water for the purpose of determining the water drawal pattern (excess/less drawal) of the Second Party in such units of measurement as may be adopted by "the First Party"

from time to time provided that for the purpose of checking the accuracy of the meter/meters installed by "the Second Party", "the First Party" may install check meters or other mutually agreed upon check measures and "the Second Party" shall provide all facilities such as log book etc. required by "the First Party" for such installation or such check.

It shall be responsibility of the 'Second Party' to repair/rectify/replacement of meter/meters within a period of 30 days from the date of detection of the fault by either party. And that 'the second party' has to submit a report certified by the representative of the first party every year regarding their compliance with proper and satisfactory functioning of meter with proper logging of meter readings which will be given due importance during periodic review of water utilization by DVRRC. Non-compliance of above may tantamount to cancellation of water allotment.

The reading of the meters referred to above shall be jointly taken by the accredited representative of the consumer and Corporation on/or as near as practicable to the last day of each English calendar month or as decided by the corporation and the reading so taken shall be binding, final and conclusive between the consumer and the Corporation as to the quantity of water drawal by the consumer , provided that in the event of any meter being found defective and the quantity of drawal of water during the period when the meter was defective shall be determined, unless otherwise mutually agreed as detailed in clause – 6 & 10 here-in-under.

ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंद्स्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड हिंद्स्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड

MM 9' Md.

वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O. Office

05. SEALING OF METERS :

All meters referred to in the above mentioned Clause - 04 excepting the ones with automatic recorder on charts if any, shall be properly sealed on behalf of both the parties hereto and shall not be interfered with by either party except in the presence of the other party or its representatives duly authorized in that behalf.

06. METER READING, INSPECTION & BASIS OF PAYMENT :

The Control Valve House housing the meter/meters of 'the Second Party' shall remain in the custody of 'the second Party' and 'the First Party' through its representative duly authorized in that behalf shall at all times be entitled to enter the said Control Valve House and inspect the meter/meters. The meter reading shall be entered up daily at 9.00 hours in a register by the second Party or its representatives duly authorized in that behalf. The readings may be checked and attested by 'the First Party' or its representative duly authorized in that behalf, at convenient intervals

Provided that where it is not possible to record the quantity of water extracted for a particular use directly owing to the absence of a meter directly recording such quantity, the quantity extracted for such use shall be determined by taking the difference between the quantity recorded in the main meter, recording the total quantity extracted for all uses under this Agreement, and the quantity recorded for the other uses for which there may be direct meter/meters.

Provided further that if this meter/meters installed by 'the second party' for recording the quantity of water is/are out of order, the quantity of water extracted may be assessed by taking the average of the quantity extracted during the preceding 3 (three) months as per the reading of the meter/meters, provided further that nothing as aforesaid shall prevent the respective parties from arriving at a mutual settlement as regard the quantity of water extracted during the above period for the purpose of ascertaining excess/less drawal by the second party.

The basis of payment shall be the quantity of water extracted in a month. In other words, bills shall be raised monthly or quarterly or as decided by the corporation, based on the extracted quantity.

07. QUANTITY OF WATER CONSUMED OR EXTRACTED :

The Registers of meter reading referred to in the above mentioned Clause- 06 or the assessed quantity of water mutually agreed upon by and between both the parties hereto or the average of the quantity of water extracted during the three months as aforesaid or computed by taking the difference between the direct recording and main meter shall be the prima facie evidence of the quantity of water extracted by 'the second Party'.

ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122 Md. ON

वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O. Office दा.घा.नि. मैथन/D.V.C. Maithon.

08. PROPRIETARY RIGHT OF METERS AND UPKEEPMENT:

Meters as mentioned in the above mentioned Clause -04 shall be the property of 'the Second Party' and 'the Second Party' shall be liable for the upkeepment of the meter and for carrying out test once a year or more to the satisfaction of the First Party about the accuracy of such meter/meters.

09. ACCURACY OF METERS :

In the event of any dispute or difference between 'the First Party' and the Second Party as to the sufficiency or accuracy or state of repair or condition of the said meter or as to the quantity of water extracted through such meter, such difference or dispute shall be referred to and determined by an Engineer to be appointed by both the parties hereto.

10. BASIS OF ASSESSMENT IN ABSENCE OF METER :

(a) It is accepted and agreed by the 'Second Party' that the total quantity of consumption of water for the month shall be computed by the first party on the basis of actual drawal of water and the bills shall be raised on such quantity as referred to in Schedule-I & II. However, the Second Party is required to install and commission the meter(s) up to the satisfaction of the First Party for ascertaining excess/less drawal as referred to in clause 3.(a) & 3.(b) hereinabove.

(b) If at any time the meters installed for measurement of water extracted shall at any time, cease to register correctly or be removed for repair, calibration etc., then for the period until the said meters shall have been repaired replaced or otherwise adjusted as to register the quantity of water passing through it correctly, the quantity shall be computed as per proviso of clause 06 hereinabove. The First Party, however, shall be entitled to charge and 'the Second Party' shall be liable to pay for such quantity of water as mentioned in Schedule-II and the bills shall be continued to be raised by first party based on the extracted quantity as mentioned hereinabove.

Notwithstanding the bills shall be raised as per provisions contained in preceding cl. 10.(a). The Second Party shall make every Endeavour to get the meter repaired and installed to the satisfaction of the First Party within a period of 1(one) months.

11. BILLS & PAYMENTS:

(a) Bills & Tariff:

The price for supply of water shall be charged to the 'Second Party' in accordance with Schedule-I & the First Party's 'Schedule of Rates' as given in Schedule-II and other conditions in force from time to time, provided that any levy such as any Surcharge, Sales Tax, Octroi or any another amount by whatever other name called known or made by the Corporation, the state Government or any other competent authorities on quantity of water allocated to the 'the second Party' under this agreement, shall be paid by 'the second Party'.

Kubras

ओ० पी० कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122

NOL. ONO.

वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O. Office दो.घा.नि. मैथन/D.V.C. Maithon

(b) Security Deposit: Applicable

The First Party may require the Second Party to deposit a Security Amount of Rs. 2,87,31,447/- (Rs. Two crore Eighty seven Lakh Thirty One Thousand Four Hundred Forty Seven Only) equivalent to water charges for three calendar months, considering quantity allocated in 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD specified in Clause- 1(a) and given in the schedule –I annexed hereto and or as modified as per clause-13 here-in-under and as per the prevailing water rate mentioned in schedule of rates in Schedule-II. The Second Party shall have to pay altered security amount if the quantity of allocation is changed by DVRRC as per the terms of this agreement and as and when the water rates are revised and notified to the second party from time to time during the tenure of this agreement. In the event of termination of this agreement such security deposit shall be refunded after adjustment of dues, if any, to the Second Party without any interest thereon.

(c) Periodicity of Billing:

Bills will be raised to the Second Party monthly/quarterly based on actual drawal or as decided by the Corporation as the case may be. It will be the responsibility of second party to make the aforesaid payment within the due date without raising any dispute in this regard.

(d) Mode of payment:

The 'second party' shall pay the bill amount to the first party's office at Kolkata by RTGS/Cheque/Demand Draft drawn on Kolkata Branch of any Nationalized Bank, payable to **Executive Director (Finance)**, **DVC**, Kolkata-54 within within 30 days from the date of issue of the bill . The license fee, however, is to be paid by the second party as per terms mentioned in Clause-1 (b).

(e) Provisional Billing for disputed bills:

In the case of any disputed bill(s) and or non-receipt/delayed receipt of bill, the second party shall collect the duplicate bill from the office of first party and make the payment immediately. However Delay Payment Surcharge, if applicable, as mentioned here-in-under in clause 11.(f) shall have to be borne by the second party. In case of disputed bills, the second party shall continue to pay full amount as per the bill raised by the first party. The necessary adjustment shall be done by the first party on resolution of dispute and/or differences.

(f) Delay Payment Surcharge:

If 'the second party' fails to make the payment of any bill amount within the due date, the second party shall pay the surcharge of 2.0 % per month on the amount of the bill from the due date of payment to the date of receipt of such amount in first party's office at Kolkata/ in Corporation's Account which shall be treated as date of payment. The rate of Delay Payment Surcharge is however liable to revision from such date as the Corporation may decide with prior notice of one month in writing to the consumer.

(g) Default in payment:

In the event any bill remaining unpaid for 60 days from the date of issue of the bill, the first party shall give the second party **7(Seven)** days' clear notice in writing of its intention to discontinue the supply of water and on the expiry of such period if the payment has not been received, 'the first party' may forthwith discontinue supply of water to the second party till the period the default continues. Such discontinuance of supply shall not be deemed as breach on the part of the Corporation to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement and shall not relieve the consumer of its obligations and liabilities under the Agreement.

ste ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक गतं

K ()MOL. वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन

(h) <u>Resolution of Dispute on Bill Amount:</u>

In the event of any dispute on the amount of the bill the consumer shall submit the in details indicating the reason/reasons for such dispute and the aforesaid dispute/disputes normally shall be resolved by mutual discussion and/or mutual exchange of written documents between the consumer and the Corporation through authorized representative within 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of such reference made by the second party to 'the First Party'.

12. MODE OF SUPPLY UNDER NORMAL & ABNORMAL CONDITION:

Save as provided herein 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD which, however, need not be continuous, throughout 24 hours, shall be available to 'the Second Party' provided that in case of draught or other unforeseen circumstances, force majeure or any other cause over which the First Party has no control, the First Party shall not be responsible for any diminution or discontinuance of supply on such occasions, but it shall restore the normal conditions of supply as soon as it reasonably can be done to the extent possible.

"The First Party" shall not be considered to be in default or in breach in supplying agreed quantity of raw water due to causes beyond the control of the "The First Party" such as acts of God, Natural Calamities, Civil Wars, Fire, Draught, Riot and acts of unsurpassed power, etc.

13. VALIDITY PERIOD OF QUANTUM OF WATER ALLOCATION:

Notwithstanding whatever is stated herein above, the allocated quantum of water for drawal by 'the Second Party' i.e. initial allocation of quantity (in MGD/Cusec) by DVC/DVRRC shall remain valid for INITIAL AGREEMENT period of 5 (five) years.

In case the average drawal by the second party during the initial agreement period of five years is <u>not</u> <u>below 90%</u> of allocated quantity, then the allocated quantity as specified in Clause- 1(a) shall be treated as the 'allocated quantum' of water for drawal by 'the second party' during the forthcoming period provided that the average drawal during last consecutive 5 (five) years is <u>not less by more than</u> <u>10%</u> of allocated quantity at the time of review by DVRRC.

In case the drawal is found <u>less by more than 10%</u>, the first party may reduce the quantum of allocation accordingly based on the average drawal. However, the second party shall have the liberty to apply for increasing the **re-allocated quantity** as per provision of Clause- 1(a). Any change in the allocated quantity after review by DVRRC Shall deem to replace the quantity of drawal specified in Clause- 1(a) and Schedule- I annexed hereto.

Fresh application for re-allotment of the earlier quantity of water for drawal by the second party, shall be required to be submitted by 'the Second Party' twelve(12) months prior to expiry of the initial agreement block of 5(five) years.

If the fresh application as above, is not submitted by 'the second party' in due time to the review committee of DVRRC, 'The first party' shall have the right to reduce ex-parte the re-allocation of water as decided by the committee as deemed fit for equitable distribution taking into consideration the average drawal by the second party during the preceding 5(five) years.

'The second party' hereby accepts and agrees to the aforesaid re-allocation of water without any dispute and the bills shall be raised on the basis of the drawal quantity in MGD.

ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122

Nd. Or वरिष्ठ मंहलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O. Office

ता.म.नि. मेथन/D.V.C. Melthon

14. RULES & REGULATION:

'The Second Party' agrees to conform to and abide by all rules and regulations made by the First Party including guidelines for water allocation set by DVRRC now in force and/or which may from time to time be made by the First Party consistent with this agreement relating to the extraction of water from the First Party's sources within the statutory limit of the said Act.

'The second party' shall ensure the optimal use of allotted quantum for the specific purpose and surrender the wasteful usage from the allotted quota. 'The second party' shall take all cares to avoid any untoward hydraulic conditions and undesirable changes in the river/supply channel.

'The second party' shall also ensure that the minimum flow in the river channel required for ecological balance is not interfered with. The Second Party shall take care that the intake structure and drawl of water, under no circumstance be detrimental to the safety and operation procedures of adjoining intakes/reservoir bridges both upstream & downstream of the intake point and also that the proposed intake is strong enough to be able to withstand floods in the river.

Notwithstanding whatever is stated in Clause-13 above, the review committee for allocation of water shall have prerogative to review periodically to reflect and incorporate the changes which take place in the realm of Water Resource Management.

"The Second Party" will ensure that the effluent water discharging out of the plant/industry will conform to the latest rules/bye laws/ regulations/prescribed water quality parameters by pollution control board of respective State Governments and/or Central Government.

Notwithstanding that the Corporation may not have acted on some previous breach, defaults or event of like nature on the part of the second party, it shall be lawful for the Corporation to enforce the terms and conditions of these presents in the event of a subsequent breach, default or event of like nature in all matters related to withdrawal of raw water by 'the Second Party'.

Any waiver by 'the First Party' of any breach of the terms and conditions of this agreement by the Second Party shall not constitute waiver of any subsequent breach of any other terms or conditions of this agreement.

15. DISPUTE OR DIFFERENCE & ARBITRATION:

Any dispute(s) or difference(s) arising out of or in connection with the agreement at any time between the 'First Party' and the 'Second Party' shall to the extent possible be settled amicably between the parties.

In the event of any dispute(s) or difference(s) whatsoever arising under the agreement or in connection therewith including any question relating to existence, meaning and interpretation of the agreement or any alleged breach thereof, the same shall be referred to the Secretary/CEO of Damodar Valley Corporation, Kolkata-700 054, to nominate Sole Arbitrator for settlement of disputes.

The Arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 or any statutory modification thereof or for the time being in force or the latest. The decision/judgment of the Sole Arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties. The cost of Arbitration shall equally be borne by both the parties. The venue of Arbitration shall be at Kolkata.

However, in case the 'Second Party' is a Central Public Sector Enterprise/Govt. Department, the dispute arising between the parties shall be settled through Permanent Arbitration Machinery (PAM) of the Department of Public Enterprise, Govt. of India as per prevailing rules.

All suits arising out of dispute(s) or difference(s) between the 'First Party' and the 'Second Party' are subject to jurisdiction of Court in the City of Kolkata.



Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O. Office के जिन्द्र (D.V.C. Maithon

16. TENNURE OF AGREEMENT OR VALIDITY :

This agreement shall subject as hereinbefore provided be and remain in force for a period of 5 (five) years initially from the date of commencement of supply subject to the validity of Bank Guarantee under this Agreement and thereafter shall continue uninterruptedly under the existing terms and conditions until determined by either party after the expiration of the fifth or any subsequent year on giving 3 (Three) months' prior notice in writing of such intention and at the expiration of such notice this Agreement shall absolutely cease and determine but without prejudice to the rights and remedies, if any, of either party shall on giving the First Party 3 (three) months' prior notice in writing of such intention of the fifth or any subsequent year to terminate this Agreement by making payment of the charges equal to water charges for one year as per Schedule of Rates (Annexed as Schedule-II) in force at that time.

17. **TERMINATION**:

If 'the 'Second Party' commits any breach of the terms and conditions of this agreement or if there is any default on the part of 'the second Party', 'the First party' will be at liberty to terminate this agreement upon one months' notice to 'the second party' without prejudice to the rights and remedies, if any, which may have accrued or arisen thereunder.

pro

ओ० पी० कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122

Hd. 0.

वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०) Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रवालन M.R.O. Office दो.घा.नि. मेथन/D.V.C. Maithon

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES TO THESE PRESENTS HAVE HERE UNTO PUT THEIR REPECTIVE HANDS AND SEALS EACH THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

The Agreement along with Schedule of rates would come into effect on and from the date of commencement of water supply.

17/2020

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF DAMODAR Vव्यध्याय एक हिल्कि स्वानिक दाव्यावनिव, मैथन डैम, धनबाद Chief Engineer (Civil) & HoD D.V.C. Maithon Dam, Dhanbad

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED

Registered Office: Core- 4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Pin- 110092

WITNESS

2

1

(Nक्नोन्सूट कुमार्स सेवी/ Chagendra Kumar Sharma प्रबंधक (मानव- संसाधन) / Manager (HR) हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD -828122

WITNESS

S.K. MAJI-

2. Hd. Ow (ND-ONAIR)

(Name & Address) वरिष्ठ मंडलीय अभियन्ता (असै०)

DEELSWR

Sr. Divisional Engineer (C) कार्यालय, प्रबंधक जलागार प्रचालन M.R.O: Office दी.घा.नि. मैथन/D.V.C. Maithon

1.

ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122



SCHEDULE-I

[Referred to in Clause-1(a)]

Quantity of Water allocated by DVRRC for drawal by M/s HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED at SINDRI, Office of the Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office complex, P.O.- Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, Pin.- 828122, 6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD

From Ol- Ol- 2020 day of **of two thousand and Twenty** the date of commencement of water drawal:

[N.B.: The quantity of raw water allocation as revised by DVRRC from time to time as per the provision of the agreement shall from the integral part of this agreement]

SCHEDULE-II

[Referred to in Clause-11] SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR RAW WATER SUPPLY

INDUSTRIAL	DOMESTIC/MUNICIPALITY/P HED
Rate	Rate
Rs. 11.704	Rs. 1.811
Rs. 0.52	
	INDUSTRIAL Rate Rs. 11.704 Rs. 0.52

The Tariff will be enhanced annually at the end of every financial year (i.e. w.e.f. 1st April) as follows:

(i) For Domestic/Municipality/PHED use - 05% shall be increased in raw water tariff annually.
(ii) For Industrial use - 10% shall be increased in raw water tariff annually.

Note: 1) The Water Supply Bills shall be raised on the basis of actual drawal quantity as for all the consumers with the above tariff.

2) An incentive of 10% on the monthly billed amount will be allowed to those Industries who have taken appropriate measures for 'Zero Effluent Discharge". The said incentive will be applicable only if the payments are made within due date and on production of requisite certificate from State Pollution Control Authority.

N.B. : Revised rate will be applicable as and when notified by the Corporation.

For and on behalf of

HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED

Jun 1 12020

CHIEF ENGINEER Foiरखndion behalfroffa नागाध्यत दाव्घावनिव, मैथन डैम, धनबाद DAMODAR VAC



Kolkata-700054

Performa of information to be submitted by the company

DETAILS OF THE COMPANY

A. DETAILS OF APPLICANT:

01.Name in Capital Letters	SUNIL KUMAR SINHA
02.Designation	General Manager
03.Relationship with Intending Consumer	Project Head, Sindri
04.Complete Postal Address	Office of the Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office complex, P.O Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, Pin 828122
05.Telephone No.	0326-2245454
06.FAX No.	0326-2245454
07.E.Mail Address	sinhask01@hurl.net.in

E 14

DETAILS OF THE WATER CONSUMER:

1

Details of Registered Office:

	Postal Address:	Core- 4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Pin- 110092
Registered Office	Telephone No. :	011-22502267
-	FAX No. :	
	E.Mail Address :	

Details of Contact Person:

NAME:	SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINHA			
	Postal Address:	Office of the Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office complex, P.O Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, Pin 828122		
Contact Person	Telephone No. :	0326-2245454		
	FAX No. :	0326-2245454		
	E.Mail Address :	sinhask01@hurl.net.in		

hust ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबच्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC CIII 1001 LTD.

3

Complete Billing Address:

	Postal Address:	Office of the Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office complex, P.O Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, Pin 828122				
Billing Address	Telephone No. :	0326-2245454				
	FAX No. :	0326-2245454				
	E.Mail Address :	opkushwaha@hurl.net.in				

C.

DETAILS OF PROJECT/UNIT/PUMP LOCATION ETC .:

01. Name of the Village/Place	SINDRI				
02. Plot no.	2308				
03. Dag No.	-				
04. Mouza Name & No.	SINDRI- 190				
05. J.L. No.	-				
06. Police Station Name & No.	SINDRI POLICE STATION				
07. Name of Post Office with PIN	SINDRI POST OFFICE - 828122				
08. District	DHANBAD				
09. Postal Address of the Plant/ Unit site	Office of the Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office complex, P.O Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, Pin 828122				
10. Point of Water Withdrawal/	FCIL Land in Sindri Mouza on the River bank of Damodar, Plot no 2308				
Telephone No.	0326-2245454				
FAX No.	0326-2245454				
E.Mail Address	opkushwaha@hurl.net.in				
11. Location of Water Treatment Plant	In the Sindri Mauza near Settling Tank				
12. Location of Pumping Station	P.O Mouza- Sindri, Mouza- Sindri-190,Plot No 2308, Dist Dhanbad, Jharkhand				

Ruha ओ<u>o पी॰ कु</u>शवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL HECL)

13. Number of pumps installed	2 Nos. of new centrifugal pumps + 1 No old centrifugal pump			
14. Capacity of pumps	1750 m3/hr (cubic metre per hour)			
15. Location of water meter	Sindri pump house			
16. Location of Intake point	FCIL Land in Sindri Mouza on the River bank of Damodar, Plot no 2308			
17. Quantum of water withdrawal in MGD (approved by DVRRC)	6.60 (Six Point Six Zero) MGD			
18. Date of Commencement of water withdrawal from pumping station (to be filled up later)	01/01/2020			

D.

DETAILS OF RAW WATER USAGE:

(Attach Separate sheet, if necessary, giving details):

(1) AMMONIA AND UREA FERTILIZER PLANT

Churt

Signature with full name of person

signing the Agreement & Stamp/ Seal of Company

ओ॰ पी॰ कुशवाहा / O.P. KUSHWAHA प्रबन्धक (योजना एवं प्रणाली / Manager (P & S) हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVASAYAN LTD. (A Joint Venture of NTPC, ClL, IOCL, HFCL) SINDRI, DHANBAD-828122



DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION

P.O-MAITHON DAM,

Tel No. (06540) 279402/279683/279445; Fax No. 06540-274313

ANNEXURES

ENCLOSURES FORMING THE PART OF THE AGREEMENT:-

Annexure (1) to (4) mentioned below and annexed hereto shall form the integral part of this Agreement:-

(1) ANNEXURE-'A'

Schedule -I & Schedule -II

(2) ANNEXURE-'B'

Detail of the Company

(3) ANNEXURE-'C'

MD/DVRR/W-6(PART-VIII/2017/1053-60 dated 15.02.2018 of Member Secretary, DVRRC, CWC, Maithon

(4) ANNEXURE-'D'

Letters No.- MRO/Tariff Cell/429 dated 09.05.2018 of SDE©, Tariff Cell, MRO's Office, DVC, Maithon & Letter No.- MRO/ Tariff Cell/604 dated 09.09.2019 of Dy. Chief Engineer ©, Water Resources, DVC, Maithon

For and on behalf of HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED

Registered Office: Core- 4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Pin- 110092

> SUNIL KR. SINHA / सुनील कु. सिन्हा GENERAL MANAGER (PROJECT) / महाप्रबंधक (परियोजना) SINDRI-PROJECT / सिंदरी—परियोजना HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LTD. हिंदुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड

CHIEF ENGINEER मुख्लिश्रक्षिर्वायीयी प्रीनामाध्यः दा॰घा०नि॰, मैथन डैम, धनबाद Chief Engineer (Civil) & HoD DAMODAK C/ Matter Corr Porr Porra

Kolkata-700054



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

Ref No. - HURL/Sindri/C&M/2021-22/144

Date: 07/05/2021

Work Order

To, The Divisional Forest Officer, Dhanbad Forest Division, Dhanbad

Subject : Work Order for Development of Greenbelt in 18 Hectare land with plantation of 1666 Trees/ Hectare i.e. 29,998 Trees in 18 Hectares land and maintenance of plantation work for 10 Years at HURL Sindri project

Reference:

- 1. HURL letter reference no.- HURL/SND/P&S/20-21/891 dated 12-11-2020
- 2. Letter reference no.- 2398 dated 15-12-2020 from DFO office, Dhanbad

Dear Sir,

With reference to your letter ref. no 2398 dated 15-12-2020, we are pleased to accept your offer for the work of development of Greenbelt in 18 Hectare land with plantation of 1666 Trees/ Hectare i.e. 29,998 Trees in 18 Hectares land and maintenance of plantation work for 10 Years at HURL Sindri project amounting ₹44,18,069.00/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Sixty Nine Rupees only) including GST and contingency charges @ 5% for the contract period of 10 (Ten) years with the following terms and conditions in respect of above mentioned work:-

 Scope of Work – Plantation of trees saplings for Green Belt Development in 18 Hectares of Land inside HURL Sindri project premises with plantation of 1666 plants per hectare and total 29988 plants in 18 Hectares with Barbed fencing including complete maintenance for Ten (10 Years). The Forest department shall take up plantation work as per below tabulated Year wise plan at HURL Sindri site with due expertise and supervision as per the scheme, estimates duly sanctioned as per the estimate submitted by forest department in Co-ordination with Senior Manager, P&S Department, HURL Sindri Project.

S. N.	Year wise plan	Description of work
1	First year	1. Site visit and marking of the Green belt Development area
		2. Land development by cutting the bushes.
		3. Construction and Erection of RCC pillers (total 82 nos) having dimension 7'x4"x4" with pit of 1'x1'x2'.
		 Concertina wire 4 point 2ply 12swg, 15cm apart 3.75 Metric Ton.
		5. Construction of Concertina wire with RCC pillars.

HURL, Sindri Project, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in Corp. Office/Regd. Office: Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Delhi, East Delhi, India - 110092



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

		 6. Marking pit for plantation of tree sapling 1666 per hectare with 0.3m x 0.3m x 0.3m. 7. Temporary shed for storing of plants.
		 Materials for plantation (polythene bags, seed, fertilizers, vermi compost, etc)
		 Earth and water conservation work:- Digging Contour trench size 5mx0.3mx0.3m, with 2 meter apart from each other. Making slop of the pit of 0.3m breadth and 0.15 meter deep.
2	Second Year	1. Plantation of Trees
		2. Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis.
	Service Strate	3. Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses.
		4. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals.
		5. Replacement of dead plants by new plants.
		6. Water pouring in planted trees.
		7. Protection for planted trees
3	Third Year	1. Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis.
	PT SONT AND	2. Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses.
	and the second	3. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals
		Replacement of dead plants by new plants.
		5. Protection of Planted trees.
	i settine para	6. Repairing of barricade.
4	Fourth Year	1. Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis.
	Contracting the second	2. Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses.
		3. Replacement of dead plants by new plants
		4. Protection of planted trees.
		5. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals
5	Fifth Year	1. Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis.
	Le montes Set	2. Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses.
	-	3. Protection of planted trees.
		4. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals
		5. Repairing of barricade.
6	Sixth Year	1. Protection of planted trees.
7	Seventh Year	1. Protection of Planted trees.
8.	Eighth Year	1. Protection of Planted trees.
9	Ninth Year	1. Protection of Planted trees.
10.	Tenth Year	1. Protection of Planted trees.

2. Contract Period : The contract shall be operative for a period of Ten year with effect from the start date of work as certified by Senior Manager (P&S), HURL Sindri Project.

HURL, Sindri Project, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in Corp. Office/Regd. Office: Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Delhi, East Delhi, India – 110092



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

- 3. The Forest department shall conduct all its plantation activities subject to all laws, rules, statutory orders and regulations applicable to the site and the nature of the work.
- 4. The Forest department shall exercise precautions on the aid and advice of the company for safety of all lives and properties involved in the plantation activities.
- 5. Annual Joint Inspection report of the inspection carried out by joint team of Forest department and officials of HURL Sindri Project after the completion of each year work should indicate name of the site, year of plantation, number of plants, name of the species present, date of inspection and survival rate.
- 6. The display board shall be installed at all the plantation sites indicating the name of company, the number of plantation, species planted, name of site of plantation and plantation year.
- 7. All the material, tools & tackles and manpower required with regard to execution of aforesaid work shall be arranged by DFO office at their own cost. All boarding/ lodging/ Transportation/ Local conveyance of workman/ labourers engaged shall be in the scope of the Forest department.
- 8. The Forest department shall pay wages not less than the minimum wages fixed by the Govt. of Jharkhand to the workmen / labourers engaged in execution of the aforesaid work and it will be responsibility of the Forest department to ensure the compliance of the payment of wages to its workmen / labourers as per law and HURL shall not be held responsible for the same.
- 9. In case of revision of minimum wages by Govt. of Jharkhand during the contract period, the increase amount shall be payable/reimbursable by HURL including its implication on statutory benefits and GST as applicable.
- 10. Payment Terms : Total project cost is Rs. ₹44,18,069.00/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Sixty Nine Rupees only) including GST and contingency charges @ 5% for the contract period of 10 (Ten) years. This contract amount calculated for plantation and maintenance work is based on the estimate submitted by the Forest department. The Payment schedule will be as follows,

S.N.	Item Description	Amount (In Rs.)	Additional Contingencies charge @5%	Total Amount (in Rs.)
1.	1 st Year Work	21,95,763.58	1,09,788.18	23,05,551.76
2.	2 nd Year Work	6,56,392.80	32,819.64	6,89,212.44
3.	3 rd Year Work	2,93,464.61	14,673.23	3,08,137.84
4.	4 th Year Work	2,75,021.40	13,751.07	2,88,772.47
5.	5 th Year Work	2,47,208.21	12,360.41	2,59,568.62
6.	6 th Year Work	1,07,967.00	5,398.35	1,13,365.35
7.	7 th Year Work	1,07,967.00	5,398.35	1,13,365.35
8.	8 th Year Work	1,07,967.00	5,398.35	1,13,365.35
9.	9 th Year Work	1,07,967.00	5,398.35	1,13,365.35
10.	10 th Year Work	1,07,967.00	5,398.35	1,13,365.35
	Total	42,07,685.59	2,10,384.28	44,18,069.88

Nerbak Kauntle

HURL, Sindri Project, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in

Corp. Office/Regd. Office: Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Delhi, East Delhi, India 110092 R



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

- 11. For the release of payment, you have to submit
 - a. The letter of acceptance of the work order along with the Demand Letter/Bill for the 1st Year Work

And for further payments regarding this work order

- a. Utilization certificate of the preceding payment made to you in respect of this work order
- b. Joint Inspection report of preceding year's work
- c. Demand letter/Bill based on the actual rates of labour wages to that Corresponding year for payment

The Utilization certificates along with joint inspection report shall be accepted by the accepting authority i.e. G.M. (Project Head), HURL Sindri Project or his authorized representative.

- 12. HURL shall not have any liability in case of any accident etc. towards Forest Department's personnel/staffs/workers during the execution of the aforesaid work.
- 13. All safety requirements for manpower, tools and equipment's involved in execution of the aforesaid work shall be fulfilled by the forest department. Safety in totality for execution of the aforesaid work is complete responsibility of the forest department.
- 14. Child labour is prohibited under Mines act, therefore, child labour shall not be deployed in the aforesaid work.

Dubal Kumar 07/05/21

VARAK.

HUR

Manager (C&M), HURL Sindri Project

Copy to :-

- 1. GM, HURL Sindri Project
- 2. Senior Manager (P&S), HURL Sindri Project
- 3. Office Copy.





(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

Ref: HURL/SND/P&S/20-21/89/

Date: 12.11.2020

Annexure- 'C'

The Divisional Forest Officer Dhanbad, Jharkhand

Sub: Regarding compliance of the decision of High-Power Committee against cutting of 337 nos. of trees from HURL Sindri Project as well as development of green belt. Ref: Your letter no. 179 dated 23.01.2019 & 585 dated 19.03.2020

Dear sir,

To,

With reference to the above said letters under reference, High Power Committee has decided to plant 3370 nos. of trees against the cutting of 337 nos. of trees for new Ammonia & Urea Project of Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd, Sindri Dhanbad.

45.96 hubs s acres in which we have to develop green belt The land available inside our plant boundary is including compliance of high-power committee.

In view of the above you are requested to arrange tree plantation in side our plant boundary.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

2020

(O P Kushwaha) Sr. Manager (P&S)

Copy to: GM, HURL- Sindri- for kind information please.

Enclo: Map of the land

Office of The Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel:-0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in Regd. Office & Corp. Office : Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi - 110092

कार्यालय : वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, धनबाद वन प्रमण्डल।

(मिश्रित भवन, लुबी सर्कुलर रोड, धनबाद)

0326-2313385 9471192101, 8987790305

Email- dfodhanbad@gmail.com dfo-dhanbad@gov.in

Annexyre-'D'

पत्रांक :- 2398

दिनांक :- 15/12/20

सेवा में,

प्रबंधक, हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक रसायन लिमिटेड, सिन्दरी, धनबाद।

विषय :- हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक रसायन लिमिटेड के भूमि पर 18 हे0 में वृक्षारोपण करने हेतु प्राक्कलन समर्पित करने के संबंध में।

प्रसंग :- आपका पत्रांक- 891 दिनांक- 12.11.2020

महाशय,

उपरोक्त विषयक प्रसंगाधीन पत्र के संबंध में सूचित करना है कि हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक रसायन लिमिटेड के भूमि पर 18 हे0 में 1666 पौधा प्रति हेक्टर के दर से कुल 29988 पौधों को कंटिला तार द्वारा धैरान कर लगाने हेतु 10 वर्षों का प्राक्कलन वर्त्तमान मजदुरी दर 295.80 पर तैयार कर कुल 44,18,069.00 रूपया का संलग्न कर भेजी जा रही है। झारखण्ड सरकार द्वारा मजदूरी दर के वृद्धि करने पर अन्तर की राशि की मांग अलग से की जाएगी।

अतः अनुरोध है कि कुल 18 हे0 में वृक्षारोपण हेतु कुल 44,18,069.00 रूपया भारतीय स्टेट बैंक के खाता संख्या-- 32908448570 IFSC Code- SBIN0006948 जो वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, धबनाद के पदनाम से संचालित है, में हस्तान्तरित करने की कृपा की जाय।

आपका विश्वासी

अनु०ः यथोक्त।

Jerost वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी धनबाद

Mishra G Letter 2020 (C2)

1	पौधों की संख्या प्रति हें। पौधों की दूरी : मजदूरी प्रति मानव दिवस (रू०) :-		1666 (3 मी0 x 2 मी0)			रकबा (हे0) ट्रेंच की लंबाई (चेन)		
			13 42		झाड़ी घेरान			
क्र0	कार्य की विवरणी स्वीकृत					प्रस्तावित राशि	18	
		इकाई	मानव दिवस	मजदूरी (रू० में)	सामग्री (रू० में)	कुल व्यय (रू० में)	(1 향0)	हे० की प्रस्तावित राशि
.1	2	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
क.	अग्रिम कार्य (प्रथम वर्ष) 2020–21							
1	सर्वक्षण एव शीमाकन	ha	3	867.40	0.00	887.40	887.40	15973.20
2.3	धना झाडा	ha	10	2958.00	0.00	2958.00	2958.00	53244.00
21		गति	110.00	24 004 40	20 475 46	74270 56	74970 50	
3.1	RCC पालर 82 स0 रू 823 रू० प्रांत पालर पालर का आकर	ык	118.00	34,904.40	39,475.10	/43/9.50	14319.50	918587.57
22	7 X4 X4 40 19410 (4 1 X1 X2 40 1466 4 6615 40	इकाई	0.00		14 470 00	44470.00	11170.00	
3.4	कटाला तार 4point 2piy 12swg, 15cm apart 3.75 म0 टन, 64.32 रू० प्रति किं० ग्रा० की दर से 225 किं०ग्रा०	त्रात इकाई	0.00	0	14,472.00	14472.00	14472.00	178729.20
3.3	कंटीला तार घिचने, सीधा करने स्ओल इत्यादि लगाने का कार्य	प्रति	5.93	1,754.09	0.00	1754.09	1754.09	21663.06
-	सहित।	इकाई						Para
3.4	RCC पीलर एवं कंटीलातार की कार्य स्थल तक ढुलाई 15%	प्रति	27.51	8,137.46	5,763.38	13900.84	13900.84	171675.35
-	07 (3.1+3.2)	इकाई	36.5	10 708 70	0	10706 7	40700 70	CONSTRUCTION OF
4	गुंदा काय (0.3 मा. X 0.3 मा. X 0.3 मा.) 1666 पिट प्रांत ह0 (संरेखन एवं मदा प्रोफाईल पिट सहित)	जात	30.5	10,790.70	U	10/90.7	10/96.70	194340.60
5	अंश पौधशाला कार्य रात्रि प्रहरी सहित (20% अतिरिक्त के साथ)	ha	16.5	4880.70	0.00	4880.70	4880.70	87852.60
6	सामग्री (पॉलिथीन थैली, बीज, उर्वरक, खाद, रसायन, पौधशाला तथा घेरान सामग्री आदि)	ha	0	0.00	3989.00	3989.00	3989.00	71802.00
7	मृदा एवं जल संरक्षण कार्यः कटूर ट्रेंचिंग— 120, कंटूर ट्रेंच साईज 5 मीo X 0.30 X 0.30 मीo का खोदा जाना, जिसके बीच की दूरी 2मीo से 3मीo हो तथा इसकी मिढटी का नीचे ढाल पर 0.15 मीo हट कर 0.30 मीo की चौड़ाई में 0.15 मीo गहरा कोड़नी कर रखा जाना	ha	55	16269.00	0.00	16269.00	16269.00	292842.00
8	सिल्ट डिटेन्शन डैम, चेक डैम, रिटेनिंग एवं ब्रेस्ट वाल, टो वाल, स्पर एवं टॉरेण्ट नियंत्रण कार्य आदि	ha	25	7395.00	0.00	7395.00	7395.00	133110.00
9	गली प्लगिंग	ha	10	2958.00	0.00	2958.00	2958.00	53244.00
10	विविध कार्य (छायांकन, प्रचार प्रसार, मुद्रण एवं संकलन आदि)	ha	0	0.00	150.00	150.00	150.00	2700.00
Service - S	योग		307.4	90940.75	63849.54	154790.29	154790.29	21,95,763.58
ख,	समापन कार्य (द्वितीय वर्ष) 2021–22							
1	अंश पौधशाला कार्य रात्री प्रहरी सहित	ha	21.5	6359.70	. 0.00	6359.70	6359.70	114474.60
2	वृक्षारोपण	ha	36.5	10796.70	0.00	10796.70	10796.70	194340.60
3	दो कोड़नी एवं निकौनी	ha	41.5	12275.70	0.00	12275.70	12275.70	220962.60
5	पौधों की सुरक्षा (30 हे0 तक)	site	275	81345.00	0.00	81345.00	81345.00	81345.00
6	सामग्री (बीज, उर्वरक, खाद, रसायन आदि)	ha	0	0.00	2365.00	2365.00	2365.00	42570.00
7	विविध कार्य (छायांकन, प्रचार प्रसार, मुद्रण एवं संकलन आदि)	ha	0	0.00	150.00	150.00	150.00	2700.00
101	योग	/	374.5	110777.10	2515.00	113292.10	113292.10	6,56,392.80
ग.	सम्पोषण कार्य (तृतीय वर्ष) 2022–23	/				townshine a state of the state	La constantino de la	A STATE OF
1	एक कोडनी एवं निकौनी	ha	23	6803.40	0.00	6803.40	6803.40	122461.20
2	सामग्री (उर्वरक, खाद, रसायन आदि)	ha	0	0.00	1892.40	1892.40	1892.40	34063.20
3	पौधों की सुरक्षा (30 हे0 तक)	site	365	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	107967.00	107967.00
4	घेरान की मरम्मत	प्रति	1.20	354.96	275.00	629.96	629.96	7780.01
5	मृत पोधों का प्रतिस्थापन	ha	3	887.40	290.00	1177.40	- 1177.40	21193.20
2525	योग	S. Hereit	392.2	116012.76	2457.40	118470.16	118470.16	2,93,464.61
घ.	सम्योषण कार्य (चतुर्थ वर्ष) 2023–24						the second s	
. 1	एक कोड़नी एवं निकौनी	ha	23	6803.40	0.00	6803.40	6803.40	122461.20

भू-संरक्षण एवं वनरोपण योजना अंतर्गत वृक्षारोपण वर्ष 2020-21 से 2029-30 तक।
	and more services and services	19					
	इकाई	मानव दिवस	मजदूरी (रू० में)	सामग्री (रू० में)	कुल व्यय (रू० में)	(1 हे0)	े 18 हे० की प्रस्तावित
2 winth (25 m m 2	5	6	7	8	0		
2 सामग्र (उपरक, खाद, रसायन आदि)	ha	0	0.00	1300.00	1300.00	1200.00	11
3 पांधा का सुरक्षा (30 ह0 तक)	site	365	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	0.00	23400.0
4 मृत पांधा का प्रतिस्थापन	ha	3	887.40	290.00	1177.40	1177.10	107967.0
योग	1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	391.0	115657.80	1590.00	1177.40	1177.40	21193.2
ड. सम्पाषण कार्य (पंचम वर्ष) 2024-25	4		Tage of the second		11/24/.00	9280.80	2,75,021.40
1. एक कोड़नीनिकौनी	ha	23	6803.40	0.00	0000 10		COLORADO -
2 सामग्री (उर्वरक, खाद, रसायन आदि)	ha	0	0.00	6.00	6803.40	6803.40	122461.20
3 पौधों की सुरक्षा	sito	365	107067 00	500.00	500.00	500.00	9000.00
4 घेरान की मरम्मत	पति	1.20	10/90/.00	.0.00	107967.00	107967.00	107967.00
योग		200.0	354.96	275.00	629.96	629.96	7780.01
च सम्पोषण कार्य (षष्ठम वर्ष) 2025-26	1 4 9 F	369.2	115125.36	775.00	115900.36	115900.36	2,47,208.21
1 पौधों की सुरक्षा	·						Concorde La
योग	Site	365	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	107967.00	107967.00
छ सम्पोषण कार्य (सप्तम वर्ष) 2026-27	ALE STATE	365.0	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	107967.00	1 07 967 00
1 पौधों की सरक्षा		5.					1,001.00
	site	365	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	107967.00	107067.00
याग ज सम्पोषण कार्य (अलग वर्ष) १९२२ क		365.0	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	107967.00	107967.00
1 प्रौधों की सरकार						101001.00	1,07,967.00
। नाया यग शुरुवा	site	365	107967.00	0.00	107967.00	107067.00	and the share and
ar arritory and the D						10/967.00	107967.00
म सम्पार्थण काय (नवम वर्ष) 2028-29							1,07,967.00
। पांधा का सुरक्षा	site	365	107967 00	0.00	107007 00 1		
	1 1			0.00	107967.00	107967.00	107967.00
त. सम्पोषण कार्य (दशम वर्ष) 2029–30		No.					1,07,967.00
पौधों की सुरक्षा	l sita l	365	107007 00				State States
म्यूल योग	Site	000	107967.00	0.00	07967.00	107967.00	107967.00
Total	12000	19%	222293.70	3692.40 2	25986.10	0000000000	1.07.967.00
							42.07.685.59
Grand Total				Continge	ncies	5.00%	2.10.384 28
erente rotar			and the second second				44 18 060 07

Consigned by

Divisional Forest Officer, Dhanbad.

Range Forest Officer Dhanbad.

E



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

Ref No. - HURL/Sindri/C&M/2021-22/1738

Date: 01/03/2022

Work Order

To, The Divisional Forest Officer, Dhanbad Forest Division, Dhanbad

Subject: Work Order for "deposit works to Department of Forest, GoJ for the period of Ten (10) years for the development of Greenbelt in 22.77 Hectare and plantation of 1666 Trees/Hectare i.e. 37,935 Trees in 22.77 Hectare land at HURL, Sindri Project."

Reference:

- 1. HURL letter reference no.- HURL/SND/21-22/848, dated 04-10-2021
- 2. Letter reference no.- 06, dated 06-01-2022 from DFO office, Dhanbad

Dear Sir,

With reference to your letter ref. no 06, dated 06-01-2022, we are pleased to accept your offer for the work of deposit works to Department of Forest, GoJ for the period of Ten (10) years for the development of Greenbelt in 22.77 Hectare and plantation of 1666 Trees/Hectare i.e. 37,935 Trees in 22.77 Hectare land at HURL, Sindri Project. amounting **₹61,54,316.41/- (Rupees Sixty One Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred Sixteen and Forty One Paisa only)** inclusive GST and contingency charges @ 5% for the contract period of 10 (Ten) years with the following terms and conditions in respect of above mentioned work:-

 Scope of Work - Plantation of trees saplings for Green Belt Development in 22.77 Hectares of Land inside HURL, Sindri project premises with plantation of 1666 plants per hectare and total 37935 plants in 22.77 Hectares with Barbed fencing including complete maintenance for Ten (10 Years). The Forest department shall take up plantation work as per below tabulated Year wise plan at HURL Sindri site with due expertise and supervision as per the scheme, estimates duly sanctioned as per the estimate submitted by forest department in Co-ordination with Senior Manager, P&S Department, HURL Sindri Project.

Rubak Ku

HURL, Sindri Project, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in Corp. Office/Regd. Office: Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Delhi, East Delhi, India – 110092



Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

SI. No.	Year wise plan	Description of work
1.	First year	 Site visit and marking of the Green Belt Development area Land development by cutting the bushes. Construction and Erection of RC pillers (total 82 nos) having dimension 7'x4"x4" with pit of 1'x1'x2' Concertina wire 4 point 2 ply 12 swg, 15cm apart 3.75 Metric Ton. Construction of Concertina wire with RCC pillars. Marking pit for plantation of tree sapling 1666 per hectare with 0.3mx0.3mx0.3m. Temporary shed for storing of plants. Materials for plantation (polythene bags, seed, fertilizers, vermi compost, etc) Earth and water conservation work: - Digging Contour trench size 5mx0.3mx0.3m, with 2 meter apart from each other. Making slop of the pit of 0.3 breadth and 0.15 meter deep.
2.	Second year	 Plantation of Trees Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals. Replacement of dead plants by new plants Water pouring in planted trees. Protection for planted trees
3.	Third year	 Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals. Replacement of dead plants by new plants Protection for planted trees. Bepairing of barricade
4.	Fourth year	 Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses. Replacement of dead plants by new plants Protection for planted trees. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals
5.	Fifth year	 Spraying and pouring of water on regular basis Plugging near plants for unwanted grasses. Protection for planted trees. Fertilizer to be given at regular intervals. Repairing of barricade.
6.	Sixth year	1. Protection of planted trees.
7.	Seventh year	1. Protection of planted trees.
8.	Eight year	1. Protection of planted trees.
	Ninth year	1 Protection of planted trees
9.	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	1. Hoteetion of planted trees.

HURL, Sindri Project, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in

Corp. Office/Regd. Office: Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Delhi, East Delhi, India – 110092



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

- **2. Contract Period:** The contract shall be operative for a period of Ten year with effect from the start date of work as certified by Senior Manager (P&S), HURL Sindri Project.
- **3.** The Forest department shall conduct all its plantation activities subject to all laws, rules, statutory Orders and regulations applicable to the site and the nature of the work.
- **4.** The Forest department shall exercise precautions on the aid and advice of the company for safety of all lives and properties involved in the plantation activities.
- 5. Annual Joint Inspection report of the inspection carried out by joint team of Forest department and officials of HURL Sindri Project after the completion of each year work should indicate name of the site, year of plantation, number of plants, name of the species present, date of inspection and survival rate.
- **6**. The display board shall be installed at all the plantation sites indicating the name of company, the number of plantations, species planted, name of site of plantation and plantation year.
- 7. All the material, tools & tackles and manpower required with regard to execution of aforesaid work shall be arranged by DFO office at their own cost. All boarding/ lodging/ Transportation/ Local conveyance of workman/ labourers engaged shall be in the scope of the Forest department.
- 8. The Forest department shall pay wages not less than the minimum wages fixed by the Govt, of Jharkhand to the workmen / labourers engaged in execution of the aforesaid work and it will be responsibility of the Forest department to ensure the compliance of the payment of wages to its workmen / labourers as per law and HURL shall not be held responsible for the same.
- **9.** In case of revision of minimum wages by Govt. of Jharkhand during the contract period, the increase amount shall be payable/reimbursable by HURL including its Implication on statutory benefits and GST as applicable.
- **10. Payment Terms:** Total project cost is Rs. 61,54,316/- (Rupees Sixty One Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred Sixteen Only) including GST and contingency charges @ 5% for the contract period of 10 (Ten) years. This contract amount calculated for plantation and maintenance work is based on the estimate submitted by the Forest department. The Payment schedule will be as follows

S.N.	Item Description	Total Amount (#) (In Rs.)
1.	1 st Year estimate cost	35,87,187.28
2.	2 nd Year estimate cost	8,90,648.03
3.	3 rd Year estimate cost	3,79,148.88
4.	4 th Year estimate cost	3,50,861.01
5.	5 th Year estimate cost	3,49,885.11
6.	6 th Year estimate cost	1,19,317.22
7.	7 th Year estimate cost	1,19,317.22
8.	8 th Year estimate cost	1,19,317.22
9.	9 th Year estimate cost	1,19,317.22
10.	10 th Year estimate cost	1,19,317.22
Total	Cost Estimate (In Rs. For 10 Years)	61,54,316.41

- 11. For the release of payment, you have to submit
 - a. The letter of acceptance of the work order along with the Demand Letter/Bill for the 1st Year Work and for further payments regarding this work order

HURL, Sindri Project, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad Jharkhand-828122, Tel: -0326-2245454 CIN: U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website: www.hurl.net.in Corp. Office/Regd. Office: Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi, Delhi, East Delhi, India – 110092



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

ARA

HURL

Dubak Kuman 01/03/22

Manager (C&M),

HURL, Sindri Project

- a. Utilization certificate of the preceding payment made to you in respect of this work order
- b. Joint Inspection report of preceding year's work.
- c. Demand letter/Bill based on the actual rates of labour wages to that Corresponding year for payment.

The Utilization certificates along with joint inspection report shall be accepted by the accepting authority i.e. G.M. (Project Head), HURL Sindri Project or his authorized representative.

- **12.** HURL shall not have any liability in case of any accident etc. towards Forest Department's personnel/staffs/workers during the execution of the aforesaid work.
- **13.** All safety requirements for manpower, tools and equipment's involved in execution of the aforesaid work shall be fulfilled by the forest department. Safety in totality for execution of the aforesaid work is complete responsibility

of the forest department.

14. Child labour is prohibited under Mines act, therefore, child labour shall not be deployed in the aforesaid work.

Copy to :-

- 1. BUH, HURL Sindri Project
- 2. Senior Manager (P&S), HURL Sindri Project
- 3. Office Copy.



(A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL)

Ref. No.: HURL/SND/21-22/ 848

Date: 04.10.2021

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer Dhanbad, Jharkhand.

Sub: Regarding compliance of the decision of High-Power Committee against cutting of 443 nos.

of trees from HURL Sindri Project as well as development of green belt.

Ref: Your letter no. 1395 dated 04.08.2021

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above said letters under reference, High Power Committee has decided to plant 4430 nos. of trees against the cutting of 443 nos. of trees for new Ammonia & Urea Project of Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited, Sindri Dhanbad.

The land available inside our plant boundary is 56.26 acres in which we have to develop green belt including compliance of High-Power committee.

In view of the above, you are requested to arrange tree plantation inside our plant boundary.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

0410/2021

(O P Kushwaha) Sr. Manager (P&S)

Copy to : GM, HURL - Sindri - for kind information please.

Encl: Map of the land

Office of The Project Head, Sindri 'Project, HURL, Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri,DhanbadJharkhand-828122, Tel:-0326-2245454 CIN : U24100DL2016PLC358399, GST Reg. No.: - 20AADCH9368N1Z6, Website : www.hurl.net.in Regd. Office & Corp. Office : Core-4, 9th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, New Delhi – 110092

ANNEXURE- D

कार्यालय : वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, धनबाद वन प्रमण्डल। (मिश्रित भवन, लुबी सर्कुलर रोड, धनबाद)

1

कुलर राड, धनबाद) Email- dfodhanbad@gmail.com

nail– dfodhanbad@gmail.com dfo-dhanbad@gov.in

0326-2313385
 9471192101, 8987790305.

पत्रांक :- ७६

दिनांक :- 06· 01· 2022

सेवा में,

प्रबंधक, हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड, सिन्दरी, धनबाद।

विषय :— हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड, सिन्दरी के 22.77 हे0 भूमि पर 1666 पौधा प्रति हे0 वृक्षारोपण कार्य हेतु प्राक्कलित उपलब्ध कराने के संबंध में।

प्रसंग :- आपका पत्रांक- 21-22/848 दिनांक- 04.10.2021

महाशय,

उपरोक्त विषयक प्रसंगाधीन पत्र के संबंध में सूचित करना है कि वन क्षेत्र पदाधिकारी, शहरी वानिकी प्रक्षेत्र, धनवाद द्वारा वृक्षारोपण हेतु प्रस्तावित स्थल का निरीक्षण करने के पश्चात् कुल 22.77 हे0 भूमि पर वृक्षारोपण हेतु प्रस्ताव समर्पित किया गया है, जिसका प्राक्कलित राशि रू0 61,54,316.41 है। प्राक्कलन संलग्न है।

यह प्राक्कलन वर्त्तमान मजदूरी दर 311.33 रूपया पर तैयार किया गया है झारखण्ड

सरकार द्वारा मजदूरी दर में वृद्धि करने पर अन्तर की राशि की मॉग अलग से की जायेगी।

अनुरोध है कि योजना की स्वीकृति एवं राशि ससमय उपलब्ध कराने की कृपा की

जाय, ताकि इस वित्तीय वर्ष 2020–21 में अग्रिम कार्य का सम्पादन किया जा सके।

विश्वासभाजन

वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, १५ २-२२ वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, १०५१००१२०२२

अन्0ः यथोक्त।

Account Letter 2021 (C2)

Annexure- III

Expenditure incurred under Public Hearing commitment Sindri Project, HURL

S No.	Item description	Quantity	Amount (including GST) (in Rs.)	Purchase done by	Instructions received from Dist. Admin./ HURL internal decision/ if other case- (please specify)	Action taken with date
1	Covid-19 Testing Kits	10000 nos.	7,84,000.00	HURL	Dist. Admin	Handed over to Civil Surgeon, Dhanbad on 15 May 2021
2	3-Ply Nose Masks	15,000 Nos.	21,300.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution to nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S/ Safety department HURL started from 31 May2021
3	N-95 Nose Masks	1,000 Nos.	19,990.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distributed to nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S/ Safety department HURL started from 31 May2021
4	Infrared Thermometer (IR)	20 Nos.	13,900.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL
5	Hand Sanitizer	400 Nos. (500ml each)	22,000.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL
6	Pulse Oximeter	30 Nos.	48,000.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL
7	Sanitization works for Community	06 Nos.	1,48,762.20	HURL	HURL internal decision	sanitization of nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S / Safety department HURL started from 20 May2021
8	Face Shield	50 Nos.	3,150.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	sanitization of nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S / Safety department HURL started from 20 May2021

S No.	Item description	Quantity	Amount (including GST) (in Rs.)	Purchase done by	Instructions received from Dist. Admin./ HURL internal decision/ if other case- (please specify)	Action taken with date		
9	Hiring of Ambulance for 02 Months	01 No.	1,50,000.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Proposal initiated by HR department for catering the need medical emergency during Covid pandemic of nearby locality of Sindri		
10	3-Ply Nose Masks & Hand Sanitizer	20,000 Nos. & 1000 Nos. (250 ml each)	95,900.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL		
11	5 Litres Oxygen Concentrator	5 nos	3,03,500.00	HURL	Addi. Seceratary Home, Prision and Dis. Mgmnt. Deptt.	Handed over to District Administration after procurement of the same		
12	Pulse Oxymeter	25 nos	23,625.00	HURL	Addi. Seceratary Home, Prision and Dis. Mgmnt. Deptt.	Handed over to District Administration after procurement of the same		
13	Oxygen Plant	02 nos.	71,68,000.00	HURL	Dist. Admin	Handed over to District Administration after procurement of the same		
14	Street light	94 sets	9,66,320.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	-		
GRAND TOTAL (in Rs.)			97,68,447.20					

Annexure-IV

Expenditure incurred under Corporate Environment Responsibility (CER) Sindri Project, HURL

S No.	Item description	Quantity	Amount (including GST) (in Rs.)	Purchase done by	Instructions received from Dist. Admin./ HURL internal decision/ if other case- (please specify)	Action taken with date
1	Covid-19 Testing Kits	10000 nos.	7,84,000.00	HURL	Dist. Admin	Handed over to Civil Surgeon, Dhanbad on 15 May 2021
2	3-Ply Nose Masks	15,000 Nos.	21,300.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution to nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S/ Safety department HURL started from 31 May2021
3	N-95 Nose Masks	1,000 Nos.	19,990.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distributed to nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S/ Safety department HURL started from 31 May2021
4	Infrared Thermometer (IR)	20 Nos.	13,900.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL
5	Hand Sanitizer	400 Nos. (500ml each)	22,000.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL
6	Pulse Oximeter	30 Nos.	48,000.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL
7	Sanitization works for Community	06 Nos.	1,48,762.20	HURL	HURL internal decision	sanitization of nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S / Safety department HURL started from 20 May2021
8	Face Shield	50 Nos.	3,150.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	sanitization of nearby Locality of Sindri by P&S / Safety department HURL started from 20 May2021

S No.	Item description	Quantity	Amount (including GST) (in Rs.)	Purchase done by	Instructions received from Dist. Admin./ HURL internal decision/ if other case- (please specify)	Action taken with date		
9	Hiring of Ambulance for 02 Months	01 No.	1,50,000.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Proposal initiated by HR department for catering the need medical emergency during Covid pandemic of nearby locality of Sindri		
10	3-Ply Nose Masks & Hand Sanitizer	20,000 Nos. & 1000 Nos. (250 ml each)	95,900.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	Distribution will be done to nearby Society/ Locality of HURL		
11	Anganwadi	150 Centres	1,50,00,000.00		Dist. Admin	Submitted to District Administration		
12	5 Litres Oxygen Concentrator	5 nos	3,03,500.00	HURL	Addi. Seceratary Home, Prision and Dis. Mgmnt. Deptt.	Handed over to District Administration after procurement of the same		
13	Pulse Oxymeter	25 nos	23,625.00	HURL	Addi. Seceratary Home, Prision and Dis. Mgmnt. Deptt.	Handed over to District Administration after procurement of the same		
13	Oxygen Plant	02 nos.	71,68,000.00	HURL	Dist. Admin	Handed over to District Administration after procurement of the same		
14	Street light	94 sets	9,66,320.00	HURL	HURL internal decision	-		
GRAND TO	OTAL (in Rs.)		2,47,68,447.20					

Propo	Proposals under Corporate Environment Responsibility as per									
	the resolutions of 7th meeting of CSR committee									
sl.No.	Proposal	Cost Estimate(inRs.)								
1	Road Construction	₹ 12,55,086.00								
2	Boundary Wall construction for Jaher Than, Saharpura	₹ 14,22,620.00								
3	Renovation of Girls Volleyball court at Saharpura	₹ 7,25,506.00								
4	Distribution of tricycles to physically impaired people	₹ 12,84,000.00								
5	Renovation of existing crematorium ground at Sindri Basti	₹ 35,00,000.00								
	Total	₹ 81,87,212.00								



Government of Jharkhand

Receipt of Online Payment of Stamp Duty

NON JUDICIAL

Receipt Number	:	7bfcd2ae8d0ecb927d7a
Receipt Date	:	23-Mar-2022 01:00:56 pm
Receipt Amount	:	100/-
Amount In Words	:	One Hundred Rupees Only
Document Type	:	Agreement or Memorandum of an Agreement
District Name	:	Dhanbad
Stamp Duty Paid By	:	PUSHPA DEVI
Purpose of stamp duty paid	:	AGREEMENT
First Party Name	:	NILAYNARAYAN POLYCHEM LLP
Second Party Name	:	HINDUSTAN URVARAK AND RASAYAN LIMITED SINDRI DHANBAD
GRN Number	:	2210443804

-: This stamp paper can be verified in the jharnibandhan site through receipt number :-

MEMBERSHIP AND WASTE OFFTAKE AGREEMENT



This Receipt is to be used as proof of payment of stamp duty only for one document. The use of the same receipt as proof of payment of stamp duty in another document through reprint, photo copy or other means is penal offence under section-62 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899

इस रसीद का उपयोग केवल एक ही दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु ही किया जा सकता है। पुनः प्रिन्ट कर अथवा फोटो कॉपी आदि द्वारा इसी रसीद का दुसरे दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु उपयोग भारतीय मुद्रांक अधिनियम, 1899 की धारा 62 अन्तर्गत दण्डनीय अपराध है।

MEMBERSHIP AND WASTE OFFTAKE AGREEMENT

THE MEMBERSHIP AND WASTE OFFTAKE AGREEMENT thereinafter referred as "the agreement" made on this 23rd day of March of the year 2022 by and valid upto 22nd day of March 2024.

M/s Nilaynarayan Polychem LLP, Plot D-167,4&5, Kandra Industrial Area, Govindpur, Dhanbad, Jharkhand-828109 hereinafter referred to as "Disposal and Recycling Agency" which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof mean and include its successors and assigns represented by LLP.

AND

M/s Hindustan Urvarak and Rasayan Limited, Sindri located at old FCIL Office complex, Sindri, Dhanbad, Pin- 828122 a corporation incorporated under the laws of India and having its registered office at Core-4,9th Floor, Scope Minar, Laxmi Nagar District Centre, New Delhi, India- 110092 Hereinafter referred to as the "Generator" which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, men and include its successors and permitted assigns represented by HURL Officials.

Whereas:

- That Generator desires to get its hazardous waste being generated at their productions unit mentioned above as per their valid authorization from Jharkhand Pollution Control Board (JPCB) to be collected, transported, treated, stored and disposed of by Disposal and Recycling Agency to which the agency has mutually agreed on the terms and conditions contained in this agreement.
- 2. That Disposal and Recycling Agency has been authorized by Jharkhand Pollution Control Board, Ranchi dated 24/03/2021 valid upto 23/03/2026.
- 3. The generator shall provide Manifest to Disposal and Recycling Agency as per the rules upon receipt of a manifested waste: the agency shall determine the Manifest accurately describe the wastes it accompanies. Any waste or waste type considered significant should be noted on all manifest at the time of signatures. The recycler shall try to reconcile the discrepancy with Generator as early as possible.
- 4. This agreement shall remain in force only for the active term.
- 5. In the event any change and/or revision is made in the operating conditions, financial implications, etc, by or on the behest of a statutory authority, the same will be binding on the parties to this agreement
- 6. This Agreement may be modified or amended mutually and only by writing, duly executed by on behalf of the parties hereto.

Responsibility/Scope of generator

- Packing & Labelling- The generator shall ensure that the hazardous waste is packaged in a manner suitable for storage and transport with labelling and packaging should be in full compliance of the Rules.
- The generator shall handover the waste to Disposal and Recycling Agency through manifest system.
- The generator shall intimate to Jharkhand Pollution control board through manifest system and timely file the annual return as per HWM Rule-2016





Responsibility/Scope of Disposal and Recycling Agency

- NNP team will visit quarterly for collection and transportation of hazardous waste generated at HURL Sindri.
- It will be the sole responsibility of the Disposal and Recycling Agency to handle, treat and dispose the hazardous waste in accordance with HWM Rule -2016 and that generator will not be responsible in any manner whatsoever.
- Disposal and Recycling Agency shall provide the disposal certificate of the waste received from the generator.
- The Disposal and Recycling Agency will timely file the annual return as per Form-4 to Pollution control board.

Estimated Charges

- HURL shall pay one time Non-Refundable Two Years Membership Charges of Rs. 2,50,000.00/-(Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) + GST (18%) which may be renewed on mutually agreed terms and conditions.
- Hazardous waste disposal and transportation charges will be as per attached as Annexure-I.



Designation: Engineer Execution

<u>For Hindustan Urvarak &</u> <u>Rasayan Limited</u>

ARAK Name: Goutan Designation: Vice President (Technical)

	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	HAZARDOUS WASTE HA	ANDLING/I	DISPOSAL QUOTATIO	DN							
1	Name of the Bidder/Bidding Firm	NILAYNARAYAN POLYCHEM LLP										
2	Authorization Validity of the bidder (by JSPCB)		23-03-2026									
ate Se	gory of Hazardous Waste as per the chedules I,II and III of these rules	Authorised mode of disposal or recycling or utilization or co-processing, etc.	UoM	Estimated Rate/ MT/KL (Excluding GST)	Applicable GST%	Total Amount						
3	Used/spent Oil (Under Cat. 5.1)	Through TSDF	KL	22,000/MT	18							
4	Spent Catalyst (Under Cat. 18.1)	Through TSDF	MT	22,000/MT	18	and the second						
5	Process Sludge (Under Cat. 20.4)	Through TSDF	MT	22,000/MT	18							
6	Empty Barrels/Containers/Liners Contaminated with Hazardous Chemicals/Wastes (Under Cat. 23.1)	Through TSDF		22.000/647								
7	Contaminated Cotton Page or	Through ISDF	IMI	22,000/M1	18	······						
'	other Cleaning Materials											
	(Under Cat 22.2)	Through TEDE		22.000/1.07								
0	Chemical Sludge from Waste	Through ISDF		22,000/MT	18							
0	Water Treatment			· ·								
	(Under Cat 25.2)	Through TEDE										
0	Sludge from Treatment of Weste	Inrough ISDF		22,000/M1	18							
9	Sudge from Treatment of Waste Water Arising out of Cleaning/Disposal of Barrels/Containers (Under Cat.34.2)	Through TSDF	мт	22,000/MT	18							
10	Spent Ion Exchange Resin		1									
	Containing Toxic Metals											
	(Under Cat. 35.2),	Through TSDF	мт	22,000/MT	18							
11	Transportation Charge, If any (Including loading & unloading)		мт	700/MT								
12	Other Charges, If any (please specify in detail) Membership Charge for 2 years	-			5							
			,	Rs.250000	18							





Compliance of EC conditions for the period October 2021 - March 2022 for Proposed Ammonia-Urea (2200MTPD & 3850 MTPD) plants of HURL at Sindri

ANNEXURE- VII

This Compliance Report is the fulfillments of the condition of the Environmental Clearance (EC) vide File No. EC [IA/JH/IND2/54024/2016, J-11011/154/2016-IA II(I)] for the period of October 2021 to March 2022. This report has been prepared by Projects and Development India Limited (PDIL) by collecting respective samples in consultation with the State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) officials and Hindustan Urvarak and Rasayan Limited (HURL) officials. During the above mentioned period the analysis of the environmental parameters has been conducted by the CPCB accredited Laboratory at PDIL Noida under the strict supervision of the Government Analysts.

The proposed project is located at Sindri with the capacity of 2200MTPD Ammonia and 3850MTPD Urea in the District Dhanbad in the state of Jharkhand. The area falls in the agricultural belt of the Jharkhand.

The compliance report fulfills the 19 Nos. of Specific Conditions and 17 Nos. of Standard Conditions led by Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change. Rainwater Harvesting and Ground Water charging has been proposed as per Standard Guidelines:

Guidelines on Artificial Recharge of Water, Central Water Ground Board, Ministry of Water Resources, Gol (2000)

Manual on Artificial Recharge of Ground Water, Central Water Ground Board, Ministry of Water Resources, Gol (2007)

Rain Water Harvesting and Conservation: Manual, Consultancy Services Organization, CPWD, Gol (2002)

The green belt proposed by MoEF&CC is under review for selection of suitable plant species in consultation with local experts of the area.

The Environmental Monitoring report of 6 months w.r.t Air, Water and Noise have been presented separately with the average values. The environmental conditions and the compliance have been found normal as per the Standards. The Air Quality results have been presented through a self explanatory table with the NAAQ Standards w.r.t the parameter PM₁₀, PM _{2.5}, NO_x, SO₂. No abnormal value has been recorded during the study period. Three sets each of Ground Water Samples and Surface Water Standards IS10500:2012. The analysis consists of five No. of physical parameters, thirteen No. of chemical parameters, nine No. of Heavy metals and three No. of miscellaneous parameters. No abnormal value has been recorded except for value of TDS & Hardness recorded beyond desirable limits at one location near old ammonia cooling tower of FCIL. Noise Quality has also been measured at six different locations in the periphery of the project area. The results have been presented through self explanatory table consisting of the Standard NAAQS w.r.t. noise.

The above report with respect to Air, Water and Noise represents the average values of different sampling stations collected at different time during the study period of October 2021 to March 2022.

Compliance of EC conditions for the period October 2021 - March 2022 for Proposed Ammonia-Urea (2200MTPD & 3850 MTPD) plants of HURL at Sindri

ANNEXURE- VII

MONTH	Parameters	Admn. Building HURL Gate (SA1)	Railway Phatak (inside the Plant) (SA2)	Domgarh Gate (inside the Plant) (SA3)	Settling Tank (SA4)	PDIL Guest House(SA5)	Sindri Basti Village(SA6)	NAAQ Standard
	PM10	46.44	39.11	51.89	39.56	43.11	40.33	100
	PM25	26.67	25.56	31.22	23.67	27	24	60
	502	15.78	17.07	19.52	18.04	17.01	17.43	80
	NOv	23.26	22.84	26.39	21.28	20.9	23.57	80
	NH3	BDI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	400
	CeHe	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	<0.01	05
October 2021	Benzo (g)pyrene	<0.01	< 0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	01
	CO	0.35	0.44	0.43	0.31	0.49	0.45	02
	Ozone	28.95	22.19	28.17	20.06	27.98	34.73	180
	Ni	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	20
	Δs	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	06
	Lead	BDI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	1.0
	PM10	94.67	93.22	97	89.78	85.78	86.22	100
	PM 2.5	52.78	53	57	50.11	47.78	48.22	60
	502	20.19	18.48	20.09	17.85	18.28	17.75	80
	NOv	27.33	22.19	25.31	22.81	23.18	21.26	80
	NH3	BDI	BDI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	400
	Calla	<0.01	<0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	05
November 2021	Benzo	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	01
	(u)pyrene	0.72	0.6	0.75	0.38	0.44	0.3	02
	0.0	55.83	56 1/	49.11	36.65	38.45	30.03	180
	Uzone	00.00 DI	BDI	BDI	BDI	BDL	BDL	20
	NI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDI	BDL	BDL	06
	As	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDI	1.0
	Lead	BDL	DDL 02.62	101.5	90.13	89	88.88	100
	PM10	90.30	93.03	58.5	52	52 25	48.75	60
	PM 2.5	50	10.20	21.65	17.2	17.64	18	80
	SO2	20.23	10.24	21.00	22.30	24.86	22.23	80
	NOx	25.24		20.00	RDI	BDI	BDI	400
	NH3	BDL	BDL	BDL (0.01	SDL <0.01		<0.01	05
December 2021	C ₆ H ₆ Benzo	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	01
	(a)pyrene	<u> </u>	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.53	0.39	02
	0	0.77	0.02	50 1	38.04	44 61	35.38	180
	Ozone	48.31	00.00	09.1	RDI	BDI	BDI	20
	Ni	BDL	BDL		BDL	RDI	BDI	06
	As	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	RDI	10
	Lead	BDL	BDL	BDL	DUL 02.70	DDL	80.56	100
	PM10	98.67	98.89	98.50	92.10	5/ 11	49.56	60
	PM 2.5	57.89	58.67	59.33	10.07	17 99	18.08	80
	SO2	19.68	19.2	21./3	10.14	27.20	JIL Guest use(SA5) Sindri Basti Village(SA6) 43.11 40.33 27 24 17.01 17.43 20.9 23.57 BDL BDL <0.01	80
	NOx	28.04	24.88	21.20	20.0	21.29	RDI	400
lanuary	NH3	BDL	BDL	BDL	BUL		<0.01	-+00
2022	C ₆ H ₆	< 0.01	< 0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<u> </u>	05
LVLL	Benzo (α)pyrene	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	< 0.01	01
	CO	0.82	0.65	0.72	0.54	0.56	0.44	02
	Ozone	49.22	49.72	58.79	41.09	50.48	40.6	180
	Ni	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	20
November 2021 December 2021 January 2022			0.01	DDI	DDI	DDI	PDI PDI	06

HURL. SINDRI, AIR OUALITY DATA: OCTOBER 2021- MARCH 2022

पर्यावरण प्रयोगशाला प्रोजेक्ट्स एंड डेवलपमेंट इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) 2 of 6

मिनी रत्ना-1कंपनी पी.डी.आई.एल. भवन, ए-14,सेक्टर.-1 नोएडा-201301,(उ.प्र.), ारत

Complianc Proposed	e of EC conc Ammonia-Ur	litions for th ea (2200MTF	e period Oct PD & 3850 M	ober 2021 - Ma ГPD) plants of I	rch 2022 for HURL at Sindri			
	Load	BDI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	1.0
	DM10	101 25	95.38	97.88	92.25	93.63	90.38	100
	PW10	58 75	53.88	55 13	52.63	54.38	51	60
	PWI 2.5	00.75	20.01	21.76	18.86	18.08	18.83	80
	SO2	20.3	20.91	21.70	25.49	24.15	22 79	80
	NOx	26.8	25.23	27.99 BDI	25.40 RDI	BDI	BDL	400
February	NH3	BDL	BDL	DDL	DDL		.0.04	05
rebruary	C ₆ H ₆	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	00
2022	Benzo (α)pyrene	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	01
	со	0.52	0.53	0.72	0.44	0.51	0.47	02
	Ozone	51.61	37.06	49.61	35.59	39.85	35.21	180
	Ni	BDI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	20
	Ac	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	06
	AS	DDL	BDL	BDI	BDI	BDL	BDL	1.0
	Lead	100.6	00 1	100.5	86.3	92.4	86.1	100
	PIVITU DM 2.5	55.9	54.8	54.9	49.3	51.8	48	60
	PIVI 2.5	18.8	19	21.5	16	17.1	14.3	80
	NOv	22.9	24.7	25.8	22.6	23.4	22.1	80
	NUX NH3	BDI	BDI	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	400
	CeHe	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	<0.01	05
March 2022	Benzo	< 0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	01
	CO	0.31	0.4	0.49	0.3	0.3	0.24	02
	Ozone	27	29.7	35	21.9	20.4	20.9	180
	Ni	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	20
	As	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	06
	Lead	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	1.0
	PM10	89.67	86.56	91.22	81.80	82.82	80.25	100
	PM 2.5	51.33	50.36	52.68	47.23	47.89	44.92	60
	SO2	19.16	18.82	21.04	17.68	17.67	17.40	80
	NOx	25.60	23.47	26.39	23.39	23.96	22.86	80
AVG.	NH3	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	400
October	C ₆ H ₆	< 0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	05
TO	Benzo (a)pyrene	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	01
warch	CO	0.58	0.54	0.65	0.41	0.47	0.38	02
ZUZZ	Ozone	43.49	41.89	46.63	32.37	36.96	32.81	180
	Ni	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	20
	As	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	06
	Lead	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	1.0

NOTE: BDL = Below Detection Limit, (μg/m³) = PM₁₀, PM_{2.5}, SO₂, NO_x, NH₃, C₆H₆, Lead, Ozone ng/m³⁼ Arsenic (As), Benzo(α)Pyrene (ppm) = NMHC, MHC, (mg/m³) = CO, VOC

पर्यावरण प्रयोगशाला प्रोजेक्ट्स एंड डेवलपमेंट इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) मिनी रत्ना-1कंपनी पी.डी.आई.एल. भवन, ए-14,सेक्टर.-1 नोएडा-201301,(उ.प्र.), ारत

3 of 6

Compliance of EC conditions for the period October 2021 - March 2022 for Proposed Ammonia-Urea (2200MTPD & 3850 MTPD) plants of HURL at Sindri

ANNEXURE- VII

HURL, SINDRI, GROUND WATER QUALITY DATA: AVG. (OCTOBER 2021 TO MARCH 2022)

Results are expressed in mg	(l, unless otherwise stated)
-----------------------------	------------------------------

		Ana	Poquiromont		
SI. No	Parameters	Near Railway Phatak (Hand Pump) (GW1)	Near Domgarh Mandir (Hand Pump) (GW2)	Rohraband (Hand Pump) (GW3)	(Acceptable) / Permissible Limits (IS:10500:201 2)
PHY	SICAL				
1	рН	7.7	7.5	7.3	6.5-8.5
2	Temperature (^o C)	26.7	26.6	26.7	-
3	Colour, HU	<5	<5	<5	5/15
4	Odour	Unobj.	Unobj.	Unobj.	Unobj.
5	Taste	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable
6	Turbidity (NTU)	<1	<1	<1	1/5
7	Total Suspended Solid	NT	NT	NT	-
8	Total Dissolved Solids	490.8	560.8	389.3	500/2000
CHE	MICAL				
1	P- Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	NIL	NIL	NIL	-
2	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	245	318	268	200/600
3	Chloride as Cl	110	97	38	250/1000
4	Sulphate as SO ₄	50	61	29	200/400
5	Nitrate as NO ₃	4.2	4.4	4.3	45/NR
6	Fluoride as F	0.58	0.70	0.71	1.0/1.5
7	Total Hardness as CaCO ₃	426	502	274	200/600
8	Ca. Hardness as CaCO ₃	258	337	192	75/200
9	Mg. Hardness as CaCO ₃	168	165	83	30/100**
10	Sodium as Na	13	8	39	No. 100
11	Potassium as K	3	2	7	-
12	Silica as SiO ₂	15	15	16	-
13	Iron as Fe	0.24	0.25	0.24	0.3/NR
HEA	VY METALS		1		1
1	Manganese as Mn	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.1/0.3
2	Total Chromium as Cr	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.05/NR
3	Lead as Pb	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.01/NR
4	Zinc as Zn	0.76	0.80	0.84	5.0/15
5	Cadmium as Cd	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.003/NR
6	Copper as Cu	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.05/1.5
7	Nickel as Ni	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.02/NR
8	Arsenic as As	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.01/0.05
9	Selenium as Se	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.01/NR
OTH	IERS		1		
1	Mineral oil,	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.5/NR
2	Ph.Compound as C ₆ H ₅ OH	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.001/0.002
3	Coliform (MPN/100ml)	<55	<55	<55	-

YZIL

पर्यावरण प्रयोगशाला प्रोजेक्ट्स एंड डेवलपमेंट इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) मिनी रत्ना-1कंपनी पी.डी.आई.एल. भवन, ए-14.सेक्टर.-1 नोएडा-201301,(उ.प्र.), ारत

ANNEXURE- VII

HURL, SINDRI, SURFACE WATER QUALITY DATA AVG. (OCTOBER 2021 TO MARCH 2022)

SI. No.	Parameters	Nimtand Village (Pond) SW1	Seven Lake (Pond) SW2	Damodar River SW3	Requirement (Acceptable) / Permissible Limits(IS:10500: 2012)
PHY	SICAL				
1	Temperature (^o C)	27.2	27.1	27.2	-
2	Colour,HU	8.2	8.0	10.8	5/15
3	Turbidity (NTU)	8.0	8.4	10.8	1/5
4	рН	7.2	7.4	7.6	6.5-8.5
5	Total Dissolved Solids	160	185	207	500/2000
6	Suspended Solids	35	41	50	-
CHE	MICAL			1	
1	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	91	98	118	200/600
2	Chloride as Cl	18	28	30	250/1000
3	Sulphate as SO ₄	21	27	26	200/400
4	Nitrate as NO ₃	4.1	4.2	4.4	45/NR
5	Fluoride as F	0.33	0.46	0.27	1.0/1.5
6	Total Hardness as CaCO ₃	101	109	146	200/600
7	Calcium Hardness as CaCO ₃	83	85	101	75/200
8	Magnesium Hardness as CaCO ₃	19	24	45	30/100
9	Dissolve Oxygen	6.5	6.7	7.3	-
10	COD	22.9	26.6	19.4	
11	BOD (a to to a c)	6.3	7.1	5.4	-
12	Sodium as Na	17	25	20	-
12	Potassium as K	3	4	3	-
HE					
1	Iron as Fe	0.25	0.26	0.24	0.3/NR
2	Manganese as Mn	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.1/0.3
2	Total Chromium as Cr	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.05/NR
1	Load as Ph	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.01/NR
4	Zinc as Zn	0.34	0.39	0.39	5.0/15
6	Cadmium as Cd	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.003/NR
7	Copper as Cu	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.05/1.5
0	Niekol os Ni	BDI	BDL	BDL	0.02/NR
0		BDL	BDL	BDL	0.01/0.05
10	Solonium as So	BDL	BDL	BDL	0.01/NR
OTI					
		BDI	BDL	BDL	0.5/NR
2	Dhanalia Compound	BDI	BDL	BDL	0.001/0.002
2	Caliform Organisms (MPN/100ml)	867	900	1075	-
13	Collotti Organistis (IVI IV/100111)	007	000		

(Results are expressed in mg/l, unless otherwise stated)

4211

पर्यावरण प्रयोगशाला प्रोजेक्ट्स एंड डेवलपमेंट इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) मिनी रत्ना-1कंपनी पी.डी.आई.एल. भवन, ए-14,सेक्टर.-1 नोएडा-201301,(उ.प्र.), ारत Compliance of EC conditions for the period October 2021 - March 2022 for Proposed Ammonia-Urea (2200MTPD & 3850 MTPD) plants of HURL at Sindri

ANNEXURE: VII

MONTH	Parameters	Admn. Building HURL Gate (SA1) (Industrial Area)	Railway Phatak (inside the Plant) (SA2) (Industrial Area)	Domgarh Gate (inside the Plant) (SA3) (Industrial Area)	Settling Tank (SA4) (Industrial Area))	PDIL Guest House (SA5) (Residential Area)	Sindri Basti Village (SA6) (Residential Area)	Prescribed Limits in dB(A) as per NAAQS (Ind. / Res. Area)
	24-hrs Avg L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	55.7	53.7	53.2	53.6	52.3	50.5	-
OCTOBER	Day time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	57.2	55.0	54.6	55.0	53.6	51.7	75/55
	Night time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	48.4	48.4	47.8	47.7	47.2	45.8	70/45
	24-hrs Avg L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	53.4	52.6	52.3	51.7	48.6	48.2	
NOVEMBER 2021	Day time L _{eq.} Value	57.5	55.9	55.8	55.2	53.2	52.1	75/55
	Night time L _{eq.} Value	49.3	49.2	48.8	48.1	44.0	44.3	70/45
	24-hrs Avg L _{eq.} Value	54.9	53.5	53.7	51.9	48.5	47.8	-
DECEMBER 2021	Day time L _{eq.} Value	59.5	57.3	57.2	55.6	53.0	51.8	75/55
	Night time L _{eq.} Value	50.2	49.6	50.2	48.2	44.0	43.8	70/45
	24-hrs Avg L _{eq.} Value	54.5	52.8	55.1	53.5	50.4	49.8	-
JANUARY 2022	Day time L _{eq.} Value	56.8	56.3	57.9	58.8	53.9	52.7	75/55
	Night time L _{eq.} Value	52.1	49.3	52.2	48.1	46.9	46.8	70/45
	24-hrs Avg L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	52.7	53.0	54.7	50.9	51.7	51.4	-
FEBRUARY	Day time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	56.2	57.3	58.1	53.6	54.8	54.9	75/55
LULL	Night time L _{eq.} Value	49.1	48.6	51.3	48.2	48.6	47.9	70/45
	24-hrs Avg L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	52.6	52.9	53.4	50.4	51.3	50.2	-
MARCH	Day time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	55.9	55.7	57.9	52.8	53.8	52.7	75/55
	Night time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	49.3	50.1	48.8	47.9	48.8	47.6	70/45
	24-hrs L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	54.0	53.1	53.7	52.0	50.5	49.7	
AVG. OCTOBER 2021	Day time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	57.2	56.3	56.9	55.2	53.7	52.7	75/55
U WIARUN 2022)	Night time L _{eq.} Value dB(A)	49.7	49.2	49.9	48.0	46.6	46.0	70/45

HURL, SINDRI, NOISE QUALITY DATA FROM OCTOBER 2021- MARCH 2022

TAIL

पर्यावरण प्रयोगशाला प्रोजेक्ट्स एंड डेवलपमेंट इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) मिनी रत्ना-1कंपनी <u>पी.डी.आई.एल. भवन, ए-14,सेक्टर.-1</u> नोएडा-201301,(उ.प्र.), ारत **6 of 6** Environment statement for the financial year 2021-2022 for proposed Ammonia - Urea (2200MTPD & 3850MTPD) Plants of HURL at Sindri, Jharkhand

ANNEXURE- VII

Location: Admn. Building-HURL (Near Construction Site)																
	Parameters (Average Concentration)							S. 10.								
PERIOD	No. of Observ ations	ΡΜ ₁₀ (μg/m ³)	PM _{2.5} (µg/m ³)	SO₂ (µg/m³)	NO _x (µg/m³)	NH3 (µg/m3)	С₅Н₅ (µg/m³)	Benzo (α)pyre ne (ng/m ³)	CO (mg/m³)	Ozone (µg/m³)	Ni (ng/m³)	As (ng/m³)	Lead (µg/m³)	NMH C (ppm)	MHC (ppm)	VOC (mg/ m3)
NAAQ Standards	->	100	60	80	80	400	05	01	02	180	20	06	1.0	-	-	-
April 2021	9	92.70	53.30	13.90	23.40	BDL	-	-	1.32	-	-	-	-	5.01	4.74	4.87
May 2021	8	92.60	51.80	14.40	22.20	BDL	-	-	1.20	-	-	-	-	5.00	4.70	4.90
June 2021	9	88.00	48.78	13.50	20.46	BDL	-	-	1.00	-	-	-	-	2.60	2.58	3.44
July 2021	9	32.40	16.70	16.50	18.50	BDL	-	-	2.03	-	-		-	1.62	1.85	2.38
Aug. 2021	9	27.11	13.11	13.71	16.26	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.26	16.21	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
Sept. 2021	8	41.88	26.00	19.64	16.20	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.35	28.95	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
Oct. 2021	9	46.44	26.67	15.78	23.26	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.35	28.95	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
Nov. 2021	9	94.67	52.78	20.19	27.33	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.72	55.83	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
Dec. 2021	8	96.38	56.00	20.23	25.24	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.77	48.31	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
Jan. 2022	9	98.67	57.89	19.68	28.04	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.82	49.22	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
Feb. 2022	8	101.25	58.75	20.30	26.80	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.52	51.61	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
March 2022	8	100.60	55.90	18.80	22.9	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.31	27.0	BDL	BDL	BDL	-	-	-
									_				1			
Min. Concentration		27.11	13.11	13.5	16.2	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.26	16.21	BDL	BDL	BDL	1.62	1.85	2.38
Max. Concentration		101.25	58.75	20.3	28.04	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	2.03	55.83	BDL	BDL	BDL	5.01	4.74	4.9
Average	103	76.06	43.14	17.22	22.55	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	0.80	38.26	BDL	BDL	BDL	3.56	3.47	3.90
98 th percentile		101.11	58.56	20.28	27.88	BDL	<0.01	<0.01	1.87	55.24	BDL	BDL	BDL	5.01	4.74	4.90

Period of Monitoring: Financial Year: 2021-2022 Location: Admn Building-HURL (Near Construction Site)

NOTE: BDL = Below Detection Limit Ni, As, Pb $(ng/m^3) = BDL$ C_6H_6 & Benzo(α)pyrene = <0.01 µg/m³ NH₃ (µg/m³) = BDL

पर्यावरण प्रयोगशाला प्रोजेक्ट्स एंड डेवलपमेंट इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) मिनी रत्ना-1कंपनी पी.डी.आई.एल. भवन, ए-14,सेक्टर.-1 नोएडा-201301,(उ.प्र.). ारत

Annexure VIII

RAINWATER HARVESTING

The rain water collected from the roof of the permanent buildings shall be harvested for ground water recharge as a compensation to meet the requirement due to loss of permeable area promoting ground water recharge, maintenance of existing hydro-dynamic pattern of the area and to conserve the salinity of ground water in the area. The excess rainwater shall be sent to the trap through storm water drain and attempts shall be made not to mix any process waste with the storm water. The trap shall have two compartments, one consisting of sized boulders and the other, sized hard coke. The excess water from sized hard coke shall be collected in another tank before discharge in to natural drainage system. The drainage system of project area shall be aligned as per the existing natural drainage pattern of the area.

Rain water harvesting and recharging system shall be installed as per the relevant the central ground water board guidelines applicable for the area. The rain water harvesting/aquifer recharging system have been proposed as water conservation measure. The systems shall be installed at such location of the project area close to the Administrative building so as to facilitate collection of most of the rain water from the roofs of the building in the project area. Similarly, same system of rain water harvesting shall be implemented in the township.

The bores shall be provided within 3 m deep enclosures, which will comprise layers of boulders, gravel and coarse sand so as to separate suspended matter from the rainwater. Three nos. of ground water recharging systems have been proposed to be developed in the township area and three nos. in the factory area. Rainwater harvesting system will consist of the following units:

- 1. Rainwater Collection System
- 2. Rainwater Filtration System
- 3. Rainwater Recharging Pond including an active well of depth 20m and dia 100-150mm.

The system will be cleaned during dry season and will be made ready to collect water for harvesting from its command area during monsoon. Provision shall also be made in the rainwater harvesting system for Chlorination/disinfection especially during the first phase of monsoon. The system shall be designed as per the guidelines for rainwater harvesting prepared by Central Ground Water Board (Ministry of Water Resources).

The scheme of rain water harvesting and aquifer recharging is presented below:

Block Diagram for Proposed Rain Water Harvesting / Aquifer Recharging System



The rainwater harvesting system for the fertilizer plant will follow the guidelines laid out by different Departments/Ministries as far as possible.

- a) Guidelines on Artificial Recharge of Water, Central Water Ground Board, Ministry of Water Resources, Gol (2000);
- b) Manual on Artificial Recharge of Ground Water, Central Water Ground Board, Ministry of Water Resources, Gol (2007);
- c) Rain Water Harvesting and Conservation: Manual, Consultancy Services Organization, CPWD, Gol (2002);

The sizing of the rain water collection drain and sub-units including the harvesting pond shall be calculated depending upon the maximum rain intensity within 50 years and roof area of the building after finalization of the building design.

















Annexure IX

Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) Regional Office – Ranchi

MONITORING REPORT PART I DATA SHEET

1 Fertilizer Plant Revival **Project Type** 2 Ammonia-Urea Fertilizer Project Name of the project Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited, Sindri 3 Clearance letters/Om No. and dated J11011/154/30166-IAII (I) 4 Locations Sindri Taluk(S) Jharia а District Dhanbad b State(S) Jharkhand Latitudes/Longitudes Location Longitude Latitude Elevation (m) NE С Boundary 86°29'37.8"E 23°40'17.44"N 164.90 Northern Boundary 86°29'17.30"E 23°39'48.73"N 165.20 m NW Boundary 86029'2.84"E 23039'45.45"N 165.20 m Centre of FCIL Plant 86°29'25.52"E 23°39'22.45"N 155.45 m Eastern Boundary 86029'0.78" E 23039'22.08" N 160.02 m Western Boundary 86029'0.78" E 23039'47.34" N 161.54 m Southern Boundary 86°29'38.05"E 23°38'59.17"N 153.01 m Source: GPS 5 Address for correspondence Address of concerned Project Chief Group General Manager а Engineer (with Pin Code & Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL) Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri Telephone/Telex/fax nos) PO-Sindri, Dist.-Dhanbad – 828122 Telephone - 0326-2245454 Address of Executive Project Assistant Manager (Fire & Safety) b Engineer (with Pin Code/fax Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL) Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri numbers)

PO-Sindri, Dist.-Dhanbad – 828122

Telephone - 0326-2245454

File No

6		Salient Features	
6	а	Salient Features Salient features of the project	The Ammonia and Urea plants shall be one of the latest energy efficient Natural Gas Based plant (2200 MTPD for Ammonia and 3850 MTPD for Urea). The technology suppliers shall consider the latest technological features with an objective to have lowest energy consumption & high reliability of plant having state of the art technology with latest technological features. Ammonia and Urea plants operation considered for 330 days in a year with planned shutdown of once in two years. One blast proof central control room for control & monitoring of operation of all Ammonia/Urea/Offsite & utility facilities shall be provided by LSTK Contractor. The ETP facility shall treat all effluents,
			continuous, intermittent or emergency discharges from ammonia/urea plants. All liquid treated effluent from various sections of the plants shall be collected in final effluent pond made of RCC. The treated effluent shall be pre- treated with chemicals to make it Suitable for feeding to RO plant. The RO plant shall be two stage RO systems. The treated water from RO shall be recycled back to filtered water tank in WTP. The final reject waste water from RO units shall be further treated in thermal evaporation unit using low pressure steam to achieve zero liquid discharge from ETP plant.
			All Liquid & gaseous effluents generated from various plans & facilities shall be treated before final discharge to meet the requirements of Central/State pollution control board.
	b	Of the environmental management plans.	An Environmental Management Plan (EMP) has been prepared keeping in view all possible strategies oriented towards the impact minimization. The EMP for the proposed project is divided into three phases i.e. Planning, Construction and Operational phase. During the planning stage, Energy efficient
			machines with 5 star rating shall be utilised

			 along with LED street lights and use of solar energy. Ultra low NOx burners shall be integrated into the system to reduce NOx emissions. All piping and instrumentation diagrams and plant layout shall be reviewed as a part of HAZOP/HAZAN studies to assess the risks involved. Noise suppression measures such as enclosures and buffers will be used to limit noise levels in areas frequented by personnel to below 85 dB(A). The overall impact of the pollution on the environment during construction phase is localised in nature and is for a short period at all sites. In order to develop effective mitigation plan, all the construction activities shall be undertaken, controlled and managed by LST/Non-LSTK contractor under the guidance of PMC. It is mandatory for these contractors to develop site/project specific HSE Policy, HSE Plan, HSE management system. The environmental management plan during the operational phase of the plant shall be directed towards the following: Ensuring the operation of various process units as per specified operating guidelines/operating manuals. Strict adherence to maintenance schedule for various machinery/equipment. Good Housekeeping practices.
7		Breakup of the project area	
	а	Project area	393 acres
8		Breakup of project affected population with enumeration of those losing house/dwelling units only, agriculture land only, both dwelling units and agriculture land and landless labours/artisans	No Project Affected Persons are involved as there is no displacement of population. The project is coming up in old plant complex of FCIL, Sindri.
	а	SC, ST/Adivasis	NA
	b	Others	NA

9		Financial Details		
	а	Project cost as originally planned and subsequent revised estimates and the years of price reference	Rs. 8130.09 crore	
	b	Allocation made for environmental	It is included in the project cost. A	ctual cost will
		management plans with item wise	be furnished after completion of p	roject.
		and year wise breakup		
	с	Benefit cost ratio/internal rate of	Debt Service Coverage Ratio*	1.58
		return and the years of assessment	Laternal rate of Detune*	10.00
			Internal rate of Return*	10.98
			*As per Project Feasibility Report	
	d	Whether (c) includes the cost of	Yes	
		environmental management as		
		shown in (b) above		
	e	Total expenditure on the Project so	Rs. 5322.78 crore	
		far		
	f	Actual expenditure incurred on the	Rs. 4.34 crore	
		environmental management plans		
		so far		
10		Forest land requirement	No Forest Land is involved	
	а	The status of approval for a	NA	×
		diversion of forest land for non-		
		forestry use		
	b	The status of compensatory	NA	
		afforestation, if any		
	с	The status of clear felling	NA	
	d	Comments on the viability and	NA	
		sustainability of compensatory		
		afforestation in the light of actual		
		field experience so far		
11		The status of clear felling in no-	NA	
		forest area (such as submergence		
		area of reservoir, approach road) if		
		any with quantitative information		
12		Status of Construction	Construction work is in progress b	y LSTK agency
			M/s Technip FMC consortium and	d other offsite
			work is being carried out by N	l/s NICE, M/s
			Driplex, M/s Sanjay Kumar, M/	s MISPL, M/s
			WAPCOS, M/s EDAC, M/s TSPL	
	а	Date of commencement	18 th May,2018	

	b	Date of completion (actual and / or planned)	36 months from 18 th May,2018 (Scheduled to be commissioned by 17 th May,2021 & delayed due to COVID Pandemic by 01 year, which is being analysed by HURL).
13		Reasons for the delay if the project is yet to start	NA
14		Date of site visit	
	а	The dates on which the project was monitored by the Regional Office on previous occasions, if any	Not inspected by RO, MoEF&CC
	b	Date of site visit for this monitoring report	PDIL's environmental monitoring team visits the monitoring locations as per schedule of monitoring and construction site is regularly visited by designated Nodal Officer.

(Kameshwar Jha)

Group General Manager Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL) Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri PO-Sindri, Dist.- Dhanbad-828122 Telephone – 0326-2245454



HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITED (A JV of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HFCL) Sindri Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri PO-Sindri, Dist.- Dhanbad-828122

Ref. No.: HURL/SND/22-23/ 444

Date: 31.05.2022

ΤO,

Scientist D Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Regional Office (ECZ), Bungalow No. A-2, Shyamali Colony, **Ranchi – 834002**

Kind Attn.: Sri T. H. Mahto,

Ref: MoEF&CC, Environmental Clearance Letter No. J11011/154/2016-IAII (I) dated 29.08.2017.

Sub: Environmental Statement for the financial year ending 31st March 2022.

Sir; we are submitting herewith the environmental statement for the financial year ending 31^{st} March 2022 in respect of upcoming Ammonia & Urea production plant. This is for your kind information.

Thanking you.

(Kamesh/war Jha) Group General Manager Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL) Old FCIL Office Complex, Sindri PO-Sindri, Dist.- Dhanbad-828122 Telephone – 0326-2245454

Encl: Environmental Statement for the financial year ending 31st March 2022- Annexure-VII.

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 2021 TO MARCH 2022

(Submitted as per Rule-14 of the Environment (Protection) Amendment Rules, 1993 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) published vide Notification dated 22.04.1993-G.S.R. 386(E) in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary) Part-II Section-3 Subsection (i). No.155 dated 28.04.1993 G.S.R. 329 (E) of the Gazette of India (Extraordinary) Part-II Section-3 Subsection (i) No. 120 dated 13-03-1993)

"FORM - V" (See Rule 14)

PART-A

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Company Name :	Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL)
2. Occupier's Name:	Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL)
3. Registered Office of the Company:	Core-4, 9 th Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar District Centre, New Delhi - 110092, Tel.: 011-22502267
4. Factory Address:	Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL) Office of The Project Head, Sindri Project, HURL Old FCIL Office Complex, PO- Sindri, Dhanbad, Jharkhand-828122
5. Production capacity:	Ammonia- 2200 MTPD Urea-3850 MTPD
6. Establishment Year:	2017 (Consent to Establish was granted on 21-12-2017), however the Company Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL) was incorporated on 15th June, 2016 as joint venture company by CIL, NTPC, IOCL as the lead promoters with HFCL & FCIL as two other partners.
7. Date of Last Environmental:	20.07.2021

Statement submitted

Following action has been /being taken w.r.t. Environmental Legislations Applicable to the Project :

<u>Sr.</u> No.	Legislation	Action Taken
1.	The water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974	Consent to Establish from Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board was obtained vide Consent No: PC/HO/RNC/NOC/25/2020 B-1962 dated 09/12/2020 Auto renewal and valid upto 29/06/2022 (ANNEXURE -A). Plant is in construction stage and is scheduled to be commissioned by June-2022. Before, Commissioning of the Plant, Consent to Operate will be obtained within the prescribed timeframe.
<u>2.</u>	The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981	Consent to establish from Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board was obtained vide Consent No: PC/HO/RNC/NOC/25/2020 B-1962dated 09/12/2020 Auto renewal and valid upto 29/06/2022 (ANNEXURE - A). Plant is in construction stage and is scheduled to be commissioned by June-2022. Before, Commissioning of the Plant, Consent to Operate will be obtained within the prescribed timeframe.
<u>3.</u>	The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and EIA Notification 2006, & its amendments	Environment Clearance (EC)was granted by MoEF & CC, GOI, vide letter J-11011/154/2016-IA II (I) dated 29/08/2017 (Annexure - B). Six monthly compliance report is being submitted regularly for
<u>4.</u>	Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 its amendments	Authorization under Hazardous Waste Rules will be obtained from Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board within the prescribed timeframe and Agreement for disposal of Hazardous Waste will be done with Authorized Recycler.
<u>5.</u>	Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016	Solid Waste Disposal will be done as provisions of Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016.
<u>6</u>	E-Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2016 and Amendment 2018	E-Waste Disposal Agreement will be done with Authorized Recycler.
<u>7.</u>	Construction & Demolition waste Management Rule,2016	All waste during construction stage is being properly disposed of at the Allocated Areas.
<u>8.</u>	Plastic Waste Management Rules 2016 and amendment 2018	Plastic Waste Disposal Agreement will be done with approved recyclers
9	The Noise Pollution (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000	Acoustically Enclosed DG sets have been installed to minimize noise in the area. Also, Green Belt / plantation is being provided around the periphery of the premises.
<u>10.</u>		A Waste Disposal Agreement for disposal of Battery waste will be done with approved recyclers.
Battery Waste Management		
--------------------------	--	
Rules, 2001 and its		
amendments		

<u> PART - B</u>

Water and Raw Materials Consumption

(1) Water consumption m³/d.

Process : NA Cooling : NA Construction : 220 to 250 m³/d Domestic use : Horticulture use : (Plant is at construction stage and is scheduled to be commissioned by June-2022)

(2) Raw Material Consumption - NA

* Nature of	Process Raw Material Consumption per unit of product output		
consumption	Quality of product	During the previous	During the current
		financial year	financial year
	-	-	-
	-	-	_
	-	-	-

(Plant is at construction stage and its schedule commissioning date is expected in June-2022)

* Industry may use codes if disclosing details of raw materials would violate contractual obligations, otherwise all industries have to name the raw materials used.

<u> PART - C</u>

Pollution discharged to environment/unit of output.

(Parameter as specified in the consent issued)

Pollutants	Quantity of pollutants discharged (mass/day)	Concentration of pollutants in discharges (mass/volume)	Percentage of variation from prescribed standards with reasons
(a) Water	Nil . Water is either	NA	NA
	used for domestic /		
	Horticulture purpose		
	or for construction		
	purpose. No waste		
	water discharge as		
	plant is at		

	construction stage.		
(b) Air	Fugitive emission,	Ambient Air Quality	Parameters are within
	as plant is at	Monitoring data near	prescribed standards (24/8/1
	construction stage.	construction site is	hourly Avg.)
		attached as Annexure-VII	

STACK EMISSION TEST:

As the Plant is at under construction phase there is no source point of emission. M/s JBVNL is supplying uninterrupted construction power for plant construction work.

<u> PART - D</u>

HAZARDOUS WASTES

(As specified under Hazardous Wastes/Management and Handling Rules 1989)

Hazardous Wastes	Total Quantity (kg)		
	During the previous	During the current	
	financial year	financial year	
(a) From process	NA	NA	
(b) From pollution control facilities	Nil	Nil	

(As the plant is at construction phase, there is no generation of hazardous waste as of now.)

<u> PART - E</u>

SOLID WASTE

	Total Quantity	
	During the previous financial year	During the current financial year
a) From process	-	-
b) From pollution control facilities	-	-
c) Quantity recycled or reutilized within the Unit.	-	-
d) Sold	-	-
e) Disposed	-	-

(As the plant is at construction phase, there is no generation of solid waste from process or pollution control facilities as of now. However, Municipal solid waste / Construction & Demolition waste generated during construction phase is managed / disposed off as per Rules.)

<u> PART - F</u>

Please specify the characterizations (in terms of composition and quantum) of hazardous as well as solid wastes and indicate disposal practice adopted for both these categories of wastes.

HURL Sindri fertilizer plant is at construction stage and its schedule commissioning is expected in June-2022. Therefore, there is no generation of hazardous waste as of now. However, HURL has adopted waste management plan conforming to different National and local Regulations. Waste categorization will be in line such as hazardous waste, E-wastes, Used Batteries, Non-hazardous Solid waste, Solid wastes (biodegradable) etc. and disposal will be done as per Regulation during plant operation phase.

PART - G

Impact of the pollution abatement measures taken on conservation of natural resources and on the cost of production.

HURL Sindri fertilizer plant is at construction stage and its schedule commissioning is expected in June-2022. However, HURL is monitoring parameters such as groundwater, surface water and ambient air quality within the plant premises and also outside premise as per EC norms.

<u> PART - H</u>

Additional measures/investment proposed for environmental protection including abatement of pollution, prevention of pollution.

HURL Sindri fertilizer plant is at construction stage and its schedule commissioning is expected in June-2022.

Some of the measures taken in this project are mentioned below:

- Plant will be based on zero discharge concept i.e. all effluent water will be treated and reused.
- Continuous monitoring of particulate matter, NO_x & SO_x from all stacks, particulate matter and NH₃ from Prilling Tower will be done to control emission as per norms.
- Installation of gas detectors at different locations will be installed to check fugitive emissions.

<u> PART - I</u>

Any other particulars in respect of environment protection and abatement of pollution.

HURL Sindri fertilizer plant is at construction stage and its schedule commissioning is expected in June-2022.

Plant is based on natural gas as a raw material with state-of-the-art technology to minimize impact on surrounding environment. As per Environment Management Plan (EMP), all pollution control measures are adopted as integral part of the plant in design stage itself. In order to minimize fugitive dust emission during construction phase, regular water sprinkling is being done at construction site. Workers and manpower at site are provided with PPE kit during working hours. Health check-up of work-force is being done on regular basis through a Doctor in the dispensary at site.

Name & signature of the Occupier

Seal

कामेश्वर झा/Kameshwar Jha समूह महाप्रबंधक/Group General Manager हिन्दुस्तान उर्वरक एवं रसायन लिमिटेड HINDUSTAN URVARAK & RASAYAN LIMITE (A Joint Venture of NTPC, CIL, IOCL, FCIL & HE Sindai Dhanbad-828122



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, HEC COMPLEX, DHURWA, RANCHI 834004 Telephone: 0651-2400850 (Fax)/ 2400851/2400852/2401847/2400979/2400139

App No.: 11340176

Dated : 23/10/2021

AUTO-RENEWED CONSENT TO ESTABLISH (CTE)

Auto-Renewed Consent to Establish (CTE) based on previously granted Consent to Establish (CTE) under section 25 /26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

Reference: Application(s) No. - **1847661** dated: **16/10/2017** of M/S **M/s Hindustan Urvarak and Rasayan Ltd- HURL** for consent under section 25 /26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

The Consent to Establish (CTE) granted vide Ref. No. PC/HO/RNC/NOC/25/2020 B-1962 Dated 09/12/2020 is hereby auto-renewed for the period from 22/12/2021 to 29/06/2022 based on Self-Certificate submitted by the applicant and on the following terms and conditions:

1. The unit has completed 50% of the work regarding establishment of the plant and rest of the work will be completed within the period as prescribed in auto-renewed CTE.

2. In case of any misleading information/ concealment of material facts or wrong information revealed by the Board, this auto-renewed Consent to Establish (CTE) will be considered as revoked and the company will be liable for further necessary legal action.

3. The other term and conditions as stipulated in the previous Consent to Establish (CTE) shall remain same.

Member Secretary Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board

*This is a computer generated certificate and does not need any signature.



झारखण्ड राज्य प्रदूषण नियंत्रण पर्षद् JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD T.A. DIVISION BUILDING (GROUND FLOOR), H.E.C., DHURWA, RANCHI -834004 Phone.: 0651-2400852/2400851/2400850(Fax), Web site : www.jspcb.org

Ref.:PC/HO/RNC/NOC/25/2020 B - 1962

Ranchi, Dated: 09/12/2020

From,

Rajeev Lochan Bakshi, Member Secretary.

To,

Sri O.P. Kushwaha,
Manager (P & C),
M/s Hindustan Uravarak & Rasayan Limited,
HURL, Core-I, 4th Floor,
P.O.-Sindri, Distt.- Dhanbad.

Sub: The extension of validity period of C.T. E.

Sir,

Whereas, Consent to Establish (CTE) was granted in online to your unit vide this office Ref. No. _JSPCB/HO/RNC/CTE-1847661/2017/798 dated 21.12.2017 for the period of two years i.e. till 20.12.2019.

Whereas, you have submitted application vide Ref. No.- HURL/SND/P&S/19-20/116/1676 dated 18.02.2020 for extension of validity of the above CTE.

Whereas, Regional Officer, Dhanbad vide Ref. No.- 919 dated 24.07.2020 submitted site inspection report and found that Amonia Plant, Urea Plant, Bagging Building, Wagon Loading Platform, Transfer Tower, Conveyor Gantry, captive Power plant, ETP, Civil and Electrical Work is in progress and it is expected to it will take 02 more years for establishment of all.

Now, therefore, in view of the above the competent authority is pleased to extend your CTE validity till dated 21.12.2021 subject to the following conditions :-

- (i) That, the proponent shall complete all required work within stipulated period and submit progress report to the Board in respect of completion of work every six months.
- (ii) That, the proponent shall submit compliance report to the Board of the imposed conditions as laid in Environmental Clearance issued by the MoEF & CC six monthly.
- (iii) The all CTE conditions will be remain the same mentioned in CTE issued vide Ref. No. JSPCB/HO/RNC/CTE-1847661/2017/798 dated 21.12.2017.
- (iv) That, the proponent shall submit compliance report to the Board of all the conditions imposed in CTE issued by the State Board vide Memo No.- JSPCB/HO/RNC/CTE-1847661/2017/798 dated 21.12.2017
- (v) That, the proponent shall submit application for grant of CTO in online under the Air & Water Acts four months prior to commissioning of the plant.

Yours faithfully,

(Rajeev Lochan Bakshi)

No.J-11011/154/2016-IA II (I) Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (Impact Assessment Division)

> Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road, Delhi - 3 Dated: 29th August, 2017

To, **M/s Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd (HURL)** Core-2, 2nd Floor, SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, District Centre, **Delhi** - 92

Sub: Ammonia - Urea Fertilizer Project at Sindri, District Dhanbad (Jharkhand) by M/s Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd (HURL) - Environmental Clearance - reg.

Ref: Your online proposal No. IA/JH/IND2/54024/2016 dated 8th May, 2017

Sir,

This has reference to your online proposal No. IA/JH/IND2/54024/2016 dated 8th May, 2017 submitting the project documents namely, EIA/EMP Report along with Public consultation details on the above subject matter.

2. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has examined the proposal for setting up Ammonia - 2200 MTPD and Urea - 3850 MTPD Fertilizer Project at Sindri, Teshsil Jharia-Cum-Jorapokhar-Cum Sindri, District Dhanbad (Jharkhand) promoted by M/s Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd (HURL).

3. The details of the project are as under:-

(a) Proposed products

S. No.	Products	Quantity(TPA)
1	Ammonia	2200 MTPD
2	Urea	3850 MTPD

(b) Storage facilities

S. No.	Facility	Capacity
1 *	Ammonia Storage (Atm.)	(2x5000) MT
2	Silo	40000 MT
3	Empty Bag Storage	2.0 Million
4	Bagged Storage	1000 MT
5	Bagging Plant	(6+1) Slats of 60 MTPH each

4. Existing land area 750 acres shall be used and no additional land shall be required for the proposed project. The estimated project cost is Rs. 5825.27 crore environmental pollution control measures is Rs.200 crore and the Recurring cost (operation and maintenance) will be about Rs.5 crore per annum. Total Employment will be 400 persons as direct and 1500 persons indirect during construction & operation.

5. Total water demand for the project is estimated to be 26400 cum per day (includes process water requirement of 20664 cum per day), which is proposed to be met from Damodar river.

Total waste water generated would be 2856 cum per day, which is proposed to be utilized for horticulture after treatment and thus the project conforming to the Zero Liquid Discharge.

Power requirement will be 23 MW and will be met from GTG (2x15 MW ISO rating). Proposed unit shall have 1(One) DG sets of 2000 KVA capacity and are used as standby during power failure. Stack of 8.5 m will be provided as per CPCB norms to the proposed DG sets of 2000 KVA, which will be used as standby during power failure. NG will be available for the proposed project through GAIL's Jagdishpur Phulpur-Haldia pipeline.

Urea shall be produced in the form of need coated prilled Urea. Total requirement of neem oil has been envisaged to be 56.16 Kg/hr.

NOx Emission shall be reduced by installation of low NOx burner and conc. Of <1 µg/m3 of have been calculated for incremental GLC.

Spent catalyst shall be disposed off through registered recyclers. The used resin, active carbon and sand from water treatment plant (pretreatment, DM & Condensate polishing unit) will be disposed off as per the standard practices (or land-fill procedure). Biodegradable waste generated from office, canteen & township shall be sent to composting yard for its use as manure in green development & maintenance.

6. There are no National Parks, Wildlife Sanctuaries, Biosphere Reserves, Tiger/ Elephant Reserves and Wildlife Corridors etc. within 10 km distance of the project site. Damodar River is flowing at a distance of 2.0 km from the project site.

7. ToR was issued on 12th July, 2016. Public Hearing for the proposed project was conducted by the Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board on 24th April, 2017.

8. Chemical Fertilizer units are listed under category 'A' of item 5(a) of the Schedule to the EIA Notification, 2006 and appraised at Central level.

9. The proposal was considered by the Expert Appraisal Committee (Industry-2) in its 24th meeting held during 14-16 June, 2017. The project proponent and the EIA Consultant namely M/s Projects & Development India Ltd, have presented EIA/ EMP report as per the ToR. EAC found the EIA/ EMP Report to be satisfactory and in consonance with the presented ToRs. The Committee has recommended the proposal for grant of environmental clearance.

10. Based on the information submitted by the project proponent and recommendation of EAC (Industry-2), the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate change hereby accords environmental clearance to project 'Ammonia Urea Fertilizer Project' (Ammonia - 2200 MTPD, Urea - 3850 MTPD Fertilizer Project at Sindri, Teshsil Jharia-cum-Jorapokharcum Sindri, District Dhanbad (Jharkhand) promoted by M/s Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd (HURL)' under the provisions of the EIA Notification, 2006, and amendments therein, subject to the compliance of the specific and general conditions as under:

A. Specific Conditions

- (i) Emissions limits for the pollutants from the DG sets and the stack height, shall be in conformity with the extant statuary regulations and/or the CPCB guidelines in this regard.
- (ii) To control source emissions, scrubber and/or other suitable pollution control device shall be installed to meet the prescribed Particulate Matter emission norms of 50 mg/Nm³, and also the NAAQS.

- (iii) Fresh water requirement shall not exceed 5.36 cum/ton of Urea production. Fresh water shall be sourced from Damodar Ganga only after the required permission from the concerned authority. During construction phase, ground water may be used after prior permission in this regard from the concerned regulatory authority.
- (iv) As already committed by the project proponent, no waste/treated water shall be discharged outside to ensure ZLD. The effluent discharge, if any, shall meet the standards for 'Nitrogenous Fertilizer Industry' prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.
- (v) The project proponent shall develop greenbelt in an area of 33% i.e., nearly 132 acres out of 400 acres of plant area of the project. The greenbelt of 30 m width around periphery shall be provided.
- (vi) 5000 trees per year in 5 year shall be planted in nearby villages with the consultation of the villagers. Survival rate of plants shall be reported to RO, MoEF&CC in 6 monthly compliance report.
- (vii) All the commitments made during the Public Hearing/Public Consultation meeting held on 24th April, 2017 shall be satisfactorily implemented and adequate budget provision shall be made accordingly.
- (viii) At least 2.5 % of the total cost of the project shall be earmarked towards the Enterprise Social Commitment (ESC) based on local needs and action plan with financial and physical breakup/details shall be prepared and submitted to the Ministry's Regional Office at Ranchi. Implementation of such program shall be ensured accordingly in a time bound manner.
- (ix) A regular environment manager having post graduate qualification in environmental sciences/ environmental engineering to be appointed for looking after the environmental management activities of the proposed plant.
- (x) Continuous online (24x7) monitoring system for emissions and effluent generation shall be installed for flow/discharge measurement and the pollutants concentration within the plant. Data shall be uploaded on company's website and provided to the respective RO of MoEF&CC, CPCB and SPCB.
- (xi) The unit shall make the arrangement for protection of possible fire hazards during manufacturing process in material handling. Fire fighting system shall be as per the norms.
- (xii) Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be done on a regular basis and records maintained as per the Factories Act.
- (xiii) Storage of hazardous raw material shall not exceed more than 7 days.
- (xiv) Urea dust shall be controlled by prescribed standard technique.
- (xv) In Urea Plant, particulate emissions shall not exceed 50 mg/Nm³. Monitoring of Prilling Tower shall be carried out as per CPCB guidelines.

- (xvi) The levels of PM10 (Urea dust), SO2, NOx, Ammonia, Ozone and HC shall be monitored in the ambient air and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company and at important public places. The company shall upload the results of monitored data on its website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal office of CPCB and the SPCB.
- (xvii) In plant, control measures for checking fugitive emissions from all the vulnerable sources shall be provided. Fugitive emissions shall be controlled by providing closed storage, closed handling & conveyance of chemicals/materials, multi cyclone separator and water sprinkling system. Fugitive emissions in the work zone environment, product, raw materials storage area etc. shall be regularly monitored. The emissions shall conform to the limits stipulated by the SPCB.
- (xviii) The company shall obtain Authorization for collection, storage and disposal of hazardous waste under the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-Boundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and amended as on date for management of Hazardous wastes. Measures shall be taken for fire fighting facilities in case of emergency.
- (xix) Provision shall be made for the housing for the construction labour within the site with all necessary infrastructure and facilities such as fuel for cooking, mobile toilets, mobile sewage treatment plant, safe drinking water, medical health care, crèche etc. The housing may be in the form of temporary structure to be removed after the completion of the project. All the construction wastes shall be managed so that there is no impact on the surrounding environment.

B. General conditions

- (i) The project authorities shall strictly adhere to the stipulations made by the State Pollution Control Board (SPCB), State Government and any other statutory authority.
- (ii) No further expansion or modifications in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval of the Ministry. In *case* of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to this Ministry for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the Ministry to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- (iii) The locations of ambient air quality monitoring stations shall be decided in consultation with the State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) and it shall be ensured that at least one stations is installed in the upwind and downwind direction as well as where maximum ground level concentrations are anticipated.
- (iv) The National Ambient Air Quality Emission Standards issued by the Ministry vide G.S.R. No. 826(E) dated 18th November, 2009 shall be followed.
- (v) The overall noise levels in and around the plant area shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise levels shall conform to the standards prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, 1989 viz. 75 dBA (day time) and 70 dBA (night time).

- (vi) The Company shall harvest rainwater from the roof tops of the buildings and storm water drains to recharge the ground water and use the same water for the process activities of the project to conserve fresh water.
- (vii) Training shall be imparted to all employees on safety and health aspects of chemicals handling. Pre-employment and routine periodical medical examinations for all employees shall be undertaken on regular basis. Training to all employees on handling of chemicals shall be imparted.
- (viii) The company shall comply with all the environmental protection measures and safeguards proposed in the documents submitted to the Ministry. All the recommendations made in the EIA/EMP in respect of environmental management, risk mitigation measures and public hearing shall be implemented.
- (ix) The company shall undertake all relevant measures for improving the socioeconomic conditions of the surrounding area. CSR activities shall be undertaken by involving local villages and administration.
- (x) The company shall undertake all eco-developmental measures including community welfare measures for overall improvement of the environment.
- (xi) A separate Environmental Management Cell equipped with full fledged laboratory facilities shall be set up to carry out the Environmental Management and Monitoring functions.
- (xii) The company shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per annum to implement the conditions stipulated by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate change as well as the State Government along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so earmarked for environment management/ pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.
- (xiii) A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the project proponent to concerned Panchayat, ZilaParisad/Municipal Corporation, Urban local Body and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal.
- (xiv) The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated Environmental Clearance conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and SPCB. A copy of Environmental Clearance and six monthly compliance status reports shall be posted on the website of the company.
- (xv) The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated shall be submitted to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of environmental clearance conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF&CC by e-mail.

- (xvi) The project proponent shall inform the public that the project has been accorded environmental clearance by the Ministry and copies of the clearance letter are available with the SPCB/Committee and may also be seen at Website of the Ministry at http://moef.nic.in. This shall be advertised within seven days from the date of issue of the clearance letter, at least in two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region of which one shall be in the vernacular language of the locality concerned and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry.
- (xvii) The project authorities shall inform the Regional Office as well as the Ministry, the date of financial closure and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities and the date of start of the project.

11. The Ministry may revoke or suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory.

12. The Ministry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions, if found necessary. The company in a time bound manner will implement these conditions.

13. The above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Control of Water Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-boundary Movement) Rules, 2008 and the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 along with their amendments and rules.

(S K Srivastava) Scientist E

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary, Department of Environment, Govt. of Jharkhand, Ranchi (Jharkhand)
- The APCCF (C), MoEF&CC, Regional Office (ECZ), Bungalow No. A-2, Shyamali Colony, Ranchi - 834002 (Jharkhand)
- 3. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board PariveshBhavan, CBD-cum-Office Complex, East Arjun Nagar, **Delhi** 32.
- 4. The Chairman, Jharkhand Pollution Control Board, Town Administrative Building, HEC, Dhurwa, **Ranchi** 824004 (Jharkhand)
- 5. Monitoring Cell, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, Jorbagh Road, New Delhi
- 6. Guard File/Monitoring File/Record File

2017

(S K Srivastava) Scientist E